
BN-01 01 D-AF 
BROTHER 
EMBROIDERY 
SYSTEMS 

!J\~* -~~IJMq.fi 

COMPACT MONOGRAMMING MACHINE 

I '\- '') j' ·:; ? 
PARTS BOOK 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 Z. 0)7f:t;t, 2001 ~8,1=} 0)7-5q:&?\Yti'J:Ji.X. ~:h. f.: tO)"'f9 o 

2 gB£t;t .:Y-*tJ G t: .. ~~t~~ ~:h. .Q~.g-;1l® ~J *To 

3 *Hl.iti.il: "'flili*~9 .Q gB£t;t, ~~~~J ~1-*"'f~ vr ® ~J * 9 o 

A. ::Ef*mH~.................................................... .. . .. ......... 1 

B. ...t.fi!IOO~............................. . .................... . .... . .......... 5 

c. it.$001~..... . . .... ............... . .. ... . . . . .... . ........................ . 7 

01. ~Ifmf~.... . .... . ............ .. .......................................... 9 

02. ~Ifmf~.......................... . ....................... . ............... 12 

E1. qnM~il* •J m11~. . ..................... . ................ . ... . .......... 13 

E2. ~~lhilll*•J M1~ .. ..................................................... 15 

F. ~I**IUI1~ ............................................................. .. 17 

G. iJ":?P:l)~.... .. ....................... .. .................................... 17 

H. Tfillml1~.... .. ....... . ..... .. ........ . ..................... .. ............. 19 

J. -*ru:1-TIUI~............................................................... 19 

K. ...1:.-*ii L-m!1~........................................................... 21 

L 1. 'ilt~~IUI1~............................................................... 23 

L2. ..~~M1~............................................................... 27 

M. t-9M1~ ............................................................... 29 

N. lbt.J-Ei'IUI1~............................................................... 29 

P. ~1~~~llml1~.. .. ........ .. ...... .. ..................................... 31 

Z1. ~1~/j~fm~............................................................... 33 

Z2. 7CJ·vt::-- ~........................................ .. ............ 35 

Wa. i!r7~Jt................................................... .. ............ 37 

*5!......................................................................... 39 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1 This book was prepared based on information available in Aug. 2001. 

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ~===J. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body.......................................................... 1 

B. Upper shaft mechanism.......................................... 5 

C. Needle bar mechanism........................................... 5 

01. Presser foot mechanism......................................... 7 

02. Presser foot mechanism............. ............................ 12 

E 1. Feed guide mechanism.................................... ....... 13 

E2. Feed guide mechanism........................................... 15 

F. Presser bar mechanism.......................................... 17 

G. Rotary hook mechanism.................................... ...... 17 

H. Lower shaft mechanism........................................... 19 

J. Thread tension mechanism..................................... 19 

K. Upper threading mechanism................................... 21 

L 1. Power supply equipment mechanism.................... .. 23 

L2. Power supply equipment mechanism...................... 27 

M. Motor mechanism.................................................... 29 

N. Power table mechanism.......................................... 29 

P. Attachment set........................................................ 31 

Z1. Accessories............................................................. 33 

Z2. FLOPPY LIST......................................... ................. 35 

Wa. Warning labels........................................................ 37 

Index...................... ...................... ............................ 39 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . .±:f*OOii 1 Machine body 

17 66 

t 65 

~ 

31 

1 

69 

( 

10j 

C!lg--37 
..._-36 
~-35 

20 

0 

155-111-050 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ~i*~if- I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1-1 S43042000 1 1\''1~-7~ BED COVER 
1-2 S43043001 1 7'-17~ ARM COVER 
2 S43044001 1 ~:d~Hn FACE PLATE SET 
2-1-1 X56033051 1 ;,~1~n·1~- LOWER THREAD KNIFE 
2-1-2 146200051 1 ~PJCS4 RETAINING RING, CS4 
2-2 S43045001 1 ~:.--f~n FACE PLATE COVER 
3 S25478001 1 n. KNIFE 
4 060400816 1 ,,. {/~. 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
5 025040232 1 t7ft'il'H~')4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
6 021400102 1 t·1~1'l~4 NUT, 1 M4 
7 060400816 1 ,,. {/~. 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
8 S55072001 1 r)?7~H7~ TOP PLATE SET 
8-1-1 XA8991051 1 1~1tn BOBBIN WINDER ASSEMBLY 
8-1-1-1 XA0660151 1 H1t'l'77r n B-WINDER SHAFT HOLDER ASSEMB 
8-1·1-2 120448051 1 J'1? BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER RING 
8-1-1-3 X58993051 1 {~/\'* SPRING, PLATE 
8-1-1-4 X50532051 1 'l'7J7{{~ PRESSER PLATE 
8-1-1-5 060400616 1 /\'{;...~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
8-1-1-6 XA0663051 1 ~- ;...*;.,· M4 STUD SCREW 
8-1-1-7 X56960051 1 Jil'~3'l~t'1~4 NUT 
8-1-2 129514051 1 ttl\'* SPRING 
8-1-3 136681051 2 1\. {/~. B~{ ~3X8 SCREW 
8-1-4 XA8993051 1 ;~;·t·:.-~ttr n BOBBIN PRESSER ASSY 
8-1-5 XA0667050 1 {~"7t'1;1 BOBBIN WINDER HANGER 
8-1-6 014400432 1 7't7;J;' ~4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4 
8-1-7 XA0668050 1 { ~ "?t'l"\f·;t~- BOBBIN WINDER SHUTTER 
8-1-8 060400616 1 /\'{;...~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
8-1-9 X56655051 1 CS~~?CSTW-3.5 RETAINING RING: CSTW-3.5 
8-1-10 025040232 1 t7ft'il'*U74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
8-1-11 028040243 1 "· *tt·n· *2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
8-1-12 137713050 1 ;J;" 1JA7H'- POL VESTER SLIDER 
8-2 XA8995001 1 ~·1u~nr THREAD GUIDEPLATE 
8-3 S55074001 1 h~J{J\' / LABEL, MODEL 
8-4 XA0922001 1 {~"?ti?/ftf/\'/7~ PCB ASSY, BOBBIN WINDER SENS 
8-5 136681001 2 1\. {/~. B~{~3X8 SCREW, BIND B M3X8 
8-6 S43050001 1 {~"7tf~r){71\. I~ LABEL, BOBBIN WINDER OPERATI 
8-7 138433001 1 t"'BH~3X6 SCREW 
9 060401016 3 1\. {;...~. 4X1 0 SCREW, BIND M4X10 
10 S45273001 1 "· ~~M· -n BELT COVER ASSY 
10-1 843052001 1 ". ~~M· -7~ BELT COVER LID 
10-2 S37058001 1 -tt'l• ~'l"?-7 LABEL, ARROW 
10-3 S43053001 1 7·:.-r·:.-7"·~~- LABEL, SOURCE 
11 060401016 2 J\'{;...~·4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10 
12 S43054301 1 t.-~-M • -n MOTOR COVER ASSY 
13 060401016 1 1\. {;...~. 4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10 
14 060401616 1 1\. {;...~. 4X16 SCREW, BIND M4X16 
15 XA1152051 3 A~'1~. STUD 
16 025040232 4 t7ft.il'*f~74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
17 XA0828151 1 ~7/Aill\.- TRANSFORMER COVER 
18 XA0829051 1 J7-{t'1~M4 FIXED NUTM4 
19 060401016 2 J\'{;...~·4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10 
20 XA4818001 1 {~~7*'7n SPOOL STAND ASSY 
21 052401406 1 t"· J/\' *t74X14 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14 
22 XA0693051 1 {~J"?A;J;·;...;,· SPOOL SPONGE 
23 S55075001 1 'JJ7~n UNDER COVER ASSY 
24 060401016 2 1\. {;...~. 4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10 
25 117934001 2 J. ki?/13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
26 S43056000 4 ~'l/Jf{AI\. -if FIXED SPACER 
27 025040332 4 t7t·n·*~·-f4 WASHER, PLAIN L 4 
28 028040242 4 "· *tt· n· *2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

155-111-050 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . .±-1*00~1 Machine body 

31 

3 

~-37 
--36 
~-35 

20 

0 

155-111-050 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/;<1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

29 018403022 4 7't;fi ~~~4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30 
30 S55076001 1 ~'l/J7{~'{ FIXING BARCKET 
31 S43058001 1 ~'l/Jj{{~ FIXED PLATE 
32 018502022 2 7't;fi ~~~5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20 
33 028050242 2 II' -*if' f( '*-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
34 025050232 2 t7lf'tJ'-*f~')5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
35 018503536 2 7't;fi ~~~5X35 BOLT, SOCKET M5X35 
36 028050242 2 "'-*lf'tJ''*-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
37 025050232 2 t7lf'tJ'-*f~')5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
38 004501404 2 +if7J5X14 SCREW, FLAT M5X14 
39 025050232 2 t7lf'tJ'-*f~')5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
40 028050242 2 "'-*if'tJ.'*-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
41 021500102 2 t·1~ 1 'l~5 NUT, 1 M5 
42 S47582001 1 t/'l' ~ 1)'11{~ HINGE SETTING PLATE 
43 S44483001 1 f3')11'/'J~ HINGEASSY 
44 S47583001 1 111){ ~if{~ • tJII'- SIDE COVER, ;N-PLATE 
45 OA5401006 2 t"'JII''*-t74X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X1 
46 OA5300605 4 +t"'if'n3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
47 117934001 2 J'kt/13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
48 146901001 2 ~-/*'l'3. 18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18 
49 025660132 1 t7lf'tJ''*-'l3')3. 18 WASHER, PLAINS 3.18 
50 XA0684051 1 ltifiF;J;M' HOLDER, SUPPORT-F 
51 146200001 1 ~P7CS4 RETAINING RING, CS4 
52 XA0685051 1 tJ'{~'t"/ltlfiF GUIDE PIN HOLDER, F 
53 060401016 2 11'{;...~·4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X1 0 
54 XA0688051 1 }/{~-H1/t{ FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 
55 060400616 1 II'{;...~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
56 X53147001 1 {~1/N n THREAD GUIDE ASSY 
57 052300606 1 t". J/1. '*-t73X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
58 S43061001 1 1-M/lt-~'*-'l' ARM INSERT SCREW 
59 014400632 1 1t'J;J;'~4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
61 147338105 1 7/t'/tJ/\'- COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER 
62 060400616 2 ,,. {/~ 'M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
63 060401616 1 11'{;...~·4X16 SCREW, BIND M4X16 
64 S47584000 2 7U~1X10X10 FELT, 1X10X10 
65 T31049001 1 J-f/'J. 'JIJ•'JJ" CS-6 COATING CLIP CS-6 
66 X57908051 1 ll'{;...~·s~{~4X1o TAPING SCREW, BINDS M4X10 
67 138384001 1 CS~P7 CSTW-5 STOP RING 

0 68 S43086000 1 1-Ai?/80 GROUND WIRE, 80 
69 S43087000 1 1-At:...n GROUND WIRE ASSY 

1 55-111-050 
4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B. l:ldiDU~ I Upper shaft mechanism 

C . ittfiO~ I Needle bar mechanism 

5 

14--i 

..c-17 

16 ~ 
21----In 

~GI®-15-2 
15-1-\.LJ' 

18--i 

22 

N 24 

i I 
I 
23 

21 20 

155-111-1 09 

0 

~m----20 

19 

155-111 -11 8 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . J:.!MJMi*- I Upper shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S55077001 1 •'tJ~ · 'n7'J ~ UPPER SHAFT SET 
1-1 XA9002051 1 j.!J'J~~'J PLATE 
2 060402016 4 ,,. ~/~. 4X20 SCREW, BIND M4X20 
3 025040232 4 t7if"tJ"H~74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
4 028040242 4 /\"*if"tJ "*2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
5 S42654001 1 NP~/\· :..-n NP PCBASSY 
6 S42672000 1 NP~J\" //\-*An HARNESS ASSY, NP PCB 
7 060400816 2 1\. ~/~. 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
10 S55080001 1 7'7~-'Jf~:tv/\·- STOPPING LEVEER, U-SHAFT 
11 XA9035051 1 ~H1JH~MA:t"'J TENSION RELEASE PLATE A SHAF 
12 048040346 2 ~f.'7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
13 X50532051 2 :t"'JJj-(~'J PRESSER PLATE 
14 X57908051 2 ,,. -(/~ "S'JH4X10 TAPING SCREW, BINDS M4X10 
15 S55081001 1 1~llPJvJ~~ · Hn TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID SET 
16 060400816 2 I\.{/~. 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
17 S55082000 1 71 :tv/\· -::tit II\·* SPANG, COMPRESSION 
18 S47584000 1 7IM1X10X10 FELT, 1X10X10 
20 XA9015051 1 7'7"7HA OIL PLATE A 
21 XA2177001 1 Jm~ FELT 
22 XA9016051 1 n·7~'JB OIL PLATE, B 
23 XA2177001 1 7IJ~~ FELT 
24 OA4300605 2 +t""if"'J~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 

155-111-109 

C. ~t~~f*- I Needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 XA9012151 1 NJ;J;" 7'l7/'Jo·:;~ • n CRANK ROD ASSY 
1-1 XA9013050 1 J\IJ;J;"7'J7/'Jil'1~. CRANK ROD 
1-2 XA9014151 1 N);j;""J'J"~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
2 014680432 1 7't'J;J;"~437-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3 
3 100507050 1 7'7tJ-* WASHER 
4 X51383000 2 AJA~'7'1:t'\' WASHER 
5 XA9009151 1 1J/'J7:.-t·:..- n THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY 
5-1 XA9010051 1 IJ/'J7/t'/ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
5-2 XA9011051 1 NJ;J;'7?7/'J CRANK FORNEEDLE BAR 
5-3 132051052 1 +if7-*:t'3.57L SCREW, FLAT SM3.57-40X7 L 
5-4 XA9840050 1 t7if'tJ'*6 WASHER, PLAIN M6 
6 S43069001 1 1} /'J7/t • /ifitl THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
7 S43070001 1 7/t'/ifiti:t''J SUPPORT SHAFT, ;T/TAKE-UP 
8 112468001 1 if'tJ'* WASHER 
9 048060142 1 ~f.?:t''J37 C6 RETAINING RING, C6 
10 014400632 1 7't'J;J;'~4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
11 XA0722351 1 NJ;J;'7 NEEDLE BAR 
14 XA2177001 1 Jm~ FELT 
15-1 XA0723001 1 J\1} 'J. ~ NEEDLE BLOCK 
15-2 118521001 1 :tf.*:t'3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
16 XA1777000 1 J\I};J;. 71 ~ 7'/t{ THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR 
17 062630612 1 ti\'J238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6 
18 X76341011 1 ~:t/J\IJHLX5 #11 NEEDLE, HLX5 (#11) 
19 S47581001 1 NH 'JA" • 'H ?n NEEDLE PLATE-SLIDE PLATE ASS 
20 XA1120051 2 it7-*:t'M4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
21 XA0724200 1 J\1}~ '1'?'11*. 7:t~ 'J NEEDLE ANTI-SET PLATE 
22 S55083001 1 if'tJ'* WASHER 

155-111-118 
6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . tiJI.:r.IJO~ I Presser foot mechanism 

< ~~11!1811~ I For supply parts > 

i 
12 i~ 

9 

0 

155-111-201 

7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . l!Jl ~ F!llf~ I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

<~iJINI 1J J766X32m m > <Sewing area "66X32mm"> 
1-4 S32948001 1 ??D?~ HOOPASSY, D 
1-4-1 S32299001 1 ~~~~??D?~ EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY 
1-4-1-1 157204201 1 ~~~~·J~??D EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP D 
1-4-1-2 157203201 1 ~f??D INNER HOOP, D 
1-4-1-3 121764001 1 l~/\'* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-4-1-4 121765001 1 n~-*~'3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
1-4-1-5 021670203 1 t·1~2~~.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
1-4-1-6 021300205 2 2:,~t·1~3 NUT, 2M3 
1-4-2 S09818001 1 1Ji?'1~;J;JW -(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D 
1-4-3 062300806 2 ti\'J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
1-4-4 025030233 2 t7if'1J'-*f~~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

<~~I IJ J736X64m m > <Sewing area "36X64mm"> 
1-5 S32949001 1 ??En HOOPASSY, E 
1-5-1 S32300001 1 ~~~~??E?~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, E 
1-5-1-1 157344201 1 ~~~~'J~??E EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, E 
1-5-1-2 157203201 1 ~f??D INNER HOOP, D 
1-5-1-3 121764001 1 l~l\. * SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-5-1-4 121765001 1 n~*~'3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
1-5-1-5 021670203 1 t·1~2~~.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
1-5-1-6 021300205 2 2~~t·1~3 NUT, 2M3 
1-5-2 S09817001 1 1Ji?'1~;J;Ji,~· -(C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C 
1-5-3 062300806 2 t"' J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
1-5-4 025030233 2 t7if'jJ'*f~~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

<~~I IJ J7120X100m m > <Sewing area "120X100mm"> 
1-6 S31172101 1 ~~~~??HA?~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, HA 
1-6-1 X56371201 1 ~~~~'J~??A EMBROIDERY FRAME (OUTER FRAM 
1-6-2 X56372101 1 ~~~~~f??A EMBROIDERY FRAME (INNER FRAM 
1-6-3 X56373101 1 ')~??*~· THUMBSCREW 
1-6-4 X59422001 1 if'jJ' *3.1 WASHER 
1-6-5 S31173001 1 1Ji?'1~;J;Ji,~· -(HA) CASSETTE HIOLDER, HA 
1-6-6 062300806 2 ti\'J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
1-6-7 028030243 2 I\' *if'jJ' *2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-6-8 021300106 3 1~~t·1~3 NUT, 1M3 

<*if~I IJ J7120X100m m > <Sewing area "120X100mm"> 
5 S32220001 1 1''1V???~ HOOP ASSY, THICK MATERIALS 
5-1 S32305001 1 1'''JV??~I? ~ HOOP ASSY, U HEAVY MATERIALS 
5-2 S32306001 1 7''1f.J??~~? ~ HOOP ASSY, L HEAVY MATERIALS 
5-3 S34342001 1 f3~"·:..-n~r HINGE ASSY, RIGHT 
5-3-1 152627001 1 f3~/\'/A HINGE, A 
5-3-2 152628001 1 f3~/\'/B HINGE, B 
5-3-3 062300506 2 fi\'J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
5-3-4 152629001 1 f3~1\' /~'? HINGE SHAFT 
5-3-5 048020342 2 ~JI?E2 RETAINING RING, E2 
5-3-6 S06696004 2 if7J-*~'3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
5-3-7 028030243 2 I\' -*if'jJ' *2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
5-3-8 021300103 2 t·1~1~~3 NUT, 1M3 
5-3-9 025030233 2 t7if'1J'*f~~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
5-3-10 028030243 2 I\' *if'jJ' *2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
5-4 S34343001 1 f3~1,·:..-nt~·~J HINGE ASSY, LEFT 
5-4-1 152627001 1 f3~/\'/A HINGE, A 
5-4-2 152628001 1 f3~/\'/B HINGE, B 
5-4-3 152629001 1 f3~/\'/~'? HINGE SHAFT 
5-4-4 048020342 2 ~JI?E2 RETAINING RING, E2 
5-4-5 003300604 2 if7-*'l'3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
5-4-6 028030243 2 I\' *if'jJ' -*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
5-4-7 021300103 2 t'1~1~~3 NUT, 1M3 
5-4-8 062300506 2 ti\'J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
5-4-9 025030233 2 t7t•»•*f~~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
5-4-10 028030243 2 "•-*t•»•*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 

155-111-201 
8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . tiJI.r.rK){i I Presser foot mechanism 

< Mtelftftll.fa I For supply parts > , 
12 i~ 9 

0 

155-111-201 

9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . JEJl ~ F!l11* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

5-5 S33468001 1 ni?'1~;J;JW -en) CASSETTE HOLDER, H-MATERIALS 
5-6 062300806 2 t"· J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
5-7 025030233 2 t7it·n·*t~~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
5-8 021300103 2 t·1~1'l~3 NUT, 1M3 

<~INI IJ J7112X52m m > <Sewing area "112X52mm"> 
7 S55035001 1 ,. I/'7?3X6n HOOP ASSY, 3X6 
7-1 S55240001 1 'l'l~~'7?3X6 HOOP, 3X6 
7-1-1 S55036001 1 , • I/'J ~'7?3X6 OUTER HOOP I OVAL 3X6 
7-1-2 S55037001 1 ,. I/~f'7?3X6 INNER HOOP, OVAL 3X6 
7-1-3 121765001 1 n~*'l.3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
7-1-4 121764001 1 ;t'll\. * SPRING, COMPRESSION 
7-1-5 021670203 1 t·1~2'l~3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
7-2 S55233001 1 1Ji?'1~;t.M· -(F) CASSETTE HOLDER, F 
7-3 062300806 2 t".J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
7-4 025030233 2 t7it·n·*t~~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
7-5 021300205 2 2'l~t·1~3 NUT, 2M3 

<~INI IJ J736X64m m > <Sewing area "36X64mm"> 
10 S32223001 1 'J?F?~ HOOPASSY, F 
10-1 S32299001 1 'l'l~~??Dn EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY 
10-1-1 157204201 1 'l'l~~'J ~'J?D EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP D 
10-1-2 157203201 1 ~f'J?D INNER HOOP, D 
10-1-3 121764001 1 ;fy/\. * SPRING, COMPRESSION 
10-1-4 121765001 1 n~*'l.3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
10-1-5 021670203 1 t·1~2'l~3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
10-1-6 021300205 2 2'l~t·1~3 NUT, 2M3 
10-2 S32224001 1 nit:I~;J;M. -Dit-H. CASSETTE HOLDER, D SIDE 
10-3 062300806 2 t"·J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
10-4 025030233 2 t7it·n·H~~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

<*.llllli IJ J766X32m m > <Sewing area "66X32mm"> 
11 S30580001 1 ??Gn HOOPASSY, G 
11-1 S30581001 1 'l'l~~??Gn EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G 
11-1-1 S30582000 1 'l'l~~·J~'J?G OUTER HOOP, G 
11-1-2 S30583000 1 ~f'J?G INNER HOOP, G 
11-1-3 121764001 1 ;fy/\. * SPRING, COMPRESSION 
11-1-4 121765001 1 n~*'l.3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
11-1-5 021670203 1 t·1~2'l~3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
11-1-6 021300205 2 2'l~t·1~3 NUT, 2M3 
11-2 S09818001 1 ni!':I~M?. -(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D 

0 11-3 062300806 2 t".J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
11-4 025030233 2 1::7it•t•*t~~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

<jil~I 1) J7150X100m m > <Sewing area "150X100mm"> 
13 S34830001 1 'l'l~~'J?HBn EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, HB 

155-111-201 
10 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . fij3 :t fMH~ I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<~til~ I IJ 7"~rt112m m > <Sewing area "Dia. : 112mm"> 
1-1 S32945001 1 'J'JA'J~ HOOPASSY,A 
1-1-1 S32296001 1 ~~J."J'J'JA'J~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, A 
1-1-1-1 157044201 1 ~~J."J'J~'J'JA EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, A 
1-1-1-2 157047201 1 "Jf'J'JA INNER HOOP, A 
1-1-1-3 121764001 1 :t~,q. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-1-1-4 121765001 1 ·n~~-~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
1-1-1-5 021670203 1 t·:J~2~J.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
1-1-1-6 021300205 2 2~J.t•:J~3 NUT,2 M3 
1-1-2 S09815001 1 t.Ji!':J~*J~~· -(A) CASSETIE HOLDER, A 
1-1-3 062300806 2 t"'J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
1-1-4 025030233 2 t7ift.J'~·fJ."J3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

<~til~ I 1) 7"~rt80m m > <Sewing area "Dia. :80mm"> 
1-2 S32946001 1 'J'JB'J~ HOOPASSY, B 
1-2-1 S32297001 1 ~~ J. ry 'J 'J B'J ~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, B 
1-2-1-1 157200201 1 ~~J."J'J~'J'JB EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, B 
1-2-1-2 157199201 1 "Jf'J'JB INNER HOOP I B 
1-2-1-3 121764001 1 *~"'* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-2-1-4 121765001 1 ·n~~-~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
1-2-1-5 021670203 1 t·:J~2~J.3.57 NUT I 2 SM3.57 
1-2-1-6 021300205 2 2~J.t':l~3 NUT, 2M3 
1-2-2 S09816001 1 t.li!':J~*JW -(B) CASSETIE HOLDER, B 
1-2-3 062300806 2 t"'J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
1-2-4 025030233 2 t7iJ"'t.J':t-fJ."J3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

<~til~ I 1) 7"~l34m m > <Sewing area "Dia. :34mm"> 
1-3 S32947001 1 'J'JC'J~ HOOPASSY, C 
1-3-1 S32298001 1 ~~.J."J'J'JC'J~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, C 
1-3-1-1 157202201 1 ~~J.."J'J~'J'JC EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, C 
1-3-1-2 157201201 1 "Jf'J'JC INNER HOOP, C 
1-3-1-3 121764001 1 *~"'* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-3-1-4 121765001 1 ·n~:t-~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
1-3-1-5 021670203 1 t'/~2~J.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
1-3-1-6 021300205 2 2~J.t':l~3 NUT,2 M3 
1-3-2 S09818001 1 t.li!':J~;f;M' -(D) CASSETIE HOLDER, D 
1-3-3 062300806 2 t"'J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
1-3-4 025030233 2 t7iJ"'t.J':t-fJ."J3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

----------------- -------------- ------ ---------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ---
<tm~ffl$~> <SUPPLY PARTS> 

8 121765001 1 ·n~~-~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
9 021670203 1 t':I~2~J.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 0 
----------------- --------------- ----- ---------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ---

"tftfl:l~ffltlfj~$~ II <Supply parts for "Hoop Assy, 3X6"> 
12 S34852001 1 ·n~t·:t~3.18 KNOB NUT, SM3.18 

155-111-201 
11 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02 . ~.Ill)~ I Presser foot mechanism 

< 7 Jv::f-~- t:f±¥tllfl > 

------------, 
l 17-2 tt-17-3 

I ~17-4 
I ! 17-1-4 17-1-3 

17-1 .. 1~) / 
I ~~17~1-s 
I 17-1-1 / I 
I I 
I 17-1-6 ° 

I I 
I 17-1-2~ I \,.. ___________ __.,; 

* B*~~rRJ0)7 Jv::f-~- t:f±tll;t-ti:rR:I""C"I;tl> 'J ~1tlvo 

155-111-201 

02 . fiJl ;t FMH* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

"7 Jlt::t--;t-- 1'"1±tl#.l II 

"~D.E,U~F9~66X50~i!tgB8b "Common parts for hoop D,E &66X50 " 
15-1-3 121764001 1 ;f'l/\- ~ SPRING, COMPRESSION 
15-1-4 121765001 1 n~~:t-3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
15-1-5 021670203 1 t·:t~2'lJ.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
15-1-6 021300205 2 2~~t·:t~3 NUT, 2M3 
15-3 062300806 2 t"-.J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 0 
15-4 025030233 2 t7if.f(:f.Ur'J3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
---------------- ------------ ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ---

<tftfl:I~66X50m m > <Hoop 66X50mm> 
15 S47572001 1 ~. I/7?66X50n HOOP ASSY, 66X50 OVAL (SIDE) 
15-1 S47573001 1 'l'l~r'J??66X50? ~ HOOP ASSY, 66X50 OVAL 
15-1-1 S47575000 1 ~. I/'J~??66X50 HOOP OUTER, 66X50 OVAL 
15-1-2 S47574000 1 ~. I/~??66X50 HOOP INNER, 66X50 OVAL 
15-2 S09818001 1 1Jt?·:t~;J;M. -(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D 
·----------------- --------------- ----- ---------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----

<®!~I IJ 7"66X32m m > <Sewing area "66X32mm"> 
16 S32948002 1 ??Dn HOOPASSY, D 
16-1 S32299002 1 :t~~r'J??Dn EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY 
16-1-1 157204200 1 'l'l~r'J'J~??D EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP D 
16-1-2 157203200 1 r'Jf??D INNER FROME D 
16-2 S09818001 1 1Jt?·;t~;J;M. -(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D 
·----------------- --------------- ----- ---------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- ·----

<*-ii~I I) 7"36X64m m > <Sewing area "36X64mm"> 
17 S32949002 1 ??En HOOPASSY, E 
17-1 S32300002 1 'l'l~r'J??E?~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, E 
17-1-1 157344200 1 'l'l~r'J'J~??E EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, E 
17-1-2 157203200 1 r'Jf??D INNER FROME D 
17-2 S09817001 1 1Jt?·;t~;J;I~~- -(C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C 

155-111-201 
12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E1 . l!Kibil~iZS •J ~~~I Feed guide mechanism 

1-1-36 1-1-73 

< 7 Jj,.::f-ilt- t=1±a > 

13 

I 
I 
I 
l 1-1-27-2 ----

1-1-13 

1-1-45 1-1-4 7 
1-1-48 I 

_1 ....... ·1s;i~ 

155-111-243 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E 1 . ~!Blhf.ltiJJ1S ~ J I'MH~ I Feed guide mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1-1 S33467001 1 XY;f7 1)L'1~n XY -FEED UNIT SET 
1-1-1 S09812101 1 711-h(R) FRAME, R 
1-1-2 025050132 2 t7if' j]' *~3~5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5 
1-1-3 018501622 2 J7t;J;'J~~5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
1-1-4 028050246 2 "'*if'b'*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-1-5 S09811101 1 711-h(L) FRAME, L 
1-1-6 018061222 2 J7t;J;·~~6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
1-1-7 028060242 2 "'*it'b'*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-8 025060232 2 t7if' f( *f.1~6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-1-9 S09842101 1 7' 77'1~ BRACKET 
1-1-10 018061622 2 7t;J;·~~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
1-1-11 028060242 2 ,,. *it' b' *2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-12 025060232 2 t7if'b'*f.l~6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-1-13 S09802001 1 11/'r'H~ CONNECTING PLATE 
1-1-14 060400816 4 ,,. {/~. 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-1-19 S09790001 1 i:-~7· 77'1HY) MOTOR BRACKET, Y 
1-1-20 018401222 4 pt;J;·~~4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-1-21 028040245 4 I\. -*it' b' *2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-22 Z22720001 1 BH200575022-BYY PULSE MOTOR, BH200575022-BYY 
1-1-23 062401016 4 ti\'J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
1-1-24 028040245 4 ,,. -*it' b' -*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-25 S09755001 1 r-r GEAR 
1-1-26 014680632 2 "Pt?;J;' ~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3 
1-1-27 S55449001 1 v:\'·-r~-r7~n Y-GEAR SHAFT ASSY 
1-1-27-1 S55450001 1 Y:\''"\'~"\'7~ Y-GEAR SHAFT 
1-1-27-2 S55451001 1 Y:\''"\'7" .IJ. Y -GEAR PULLEY 
1-1-27-3 014400632 2 7t?;J;' ~4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
1-1-28 S09835000 2 f. J~IJ/1\. J11J/?. (B) SUPPORT, B 
1-1-29 S09836000 2 y~.:[].J" MINI ROPE, Y 
1-1-30 S09765001 1 f/~3/7" -1J(L)n TENSION PULLEY ASSY, L 
1-1-31 062301606 1 ti\'J3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16 
1-1-32 018401022 1 pt;t;· M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
1-1-33 028040245 1 ,,. -*it' b' -*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-34 025040232 1 t7if'b'-*f.l~4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-1-35 S09774001 1 r/*~'M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
1-1-36 S09761101 1 7.7"7{/~·?n SPLINE SHAFT ASSY 
1-1-37 014400822 1 7HJI-*;.,·4?;J;'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4 
1-1-43 S09778001 1 7" -1J-(Y) PULLEY, Y 
1-1-44 014680632 2 "Pt?;J;' ~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3 
1-1-45 S09768001 1 f/:_,3/7" - 1J(R)?~ TENSION PULLEY ASSY, R 
1-1-46 062301606 1 fi\'J3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16 
1-1-47 018401022 1 J1Hi~~4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
1-1-48 028040245 1 ".*it'b'*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-49 025040232 1 t7if'b'*f.l~4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-1-50 S09774001 1 ~·/-*~'M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
1-1-52 014400822 1 7HJI*'l. 4?;J: ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4 
1-1-55 S09770001 1 'r'/T/~'7' HOME POSITION DOG 
1-1-56 014680632 2 "Pt?;J;' ~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3 
1-1-57 S09781001 1 t/if7. 77'1HY) SENSOR BRACKET, Y 
1-1-58 OA3301605 2 +t" ·if' n3X16D SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER M3X16 
1-1-59 S09936001 1 wn·"ln:\',,. /n INDEX PCB ASSY, Y 
1-1-60 OA4300605 2 +t". -tr n3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-73 S33466000 1 X~ '7{7'0-7" X-DRIVING ROPE 
1-1-90 S09833001 1 7.7" 7{/t'1~ SPLINE NUT 

---------------- --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
< 7 )v ::f- ;r.- F1Hmm > 

1-2 S47660001 1 XY;f71)L'1~?~AO XV-FEED UNIT SET, AO 
1-2-55 S47600001 1 'r' /T/~. 7· AO HOME POSITION DOG, AO 

155-111-243 
14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E2 . •1Kif.Jii1J)2S •J fJOfi I Feed guide mechanism 

1-1-15 

1-1-39 

15 

9 5 
~! 
~3 

155-111-243 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E2. ~~!llbf~ll* ~J ~1* I Feed guide mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY I::/;({ NAME OF PARTS AM 

1-1-15 S09791001 1 ". -.A7"11-~ BASE PLATE 
1-1-16 018401222 4 J1t;Ji J1,~4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-1-17 028040245 4 1\. -*if.j( *2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-18 025040232 4 t7if. f( -*f~r)4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-1-38 S09795001 1 ;I~J~;t.M· -L BUSH HOLDER, L 
1-1-39 S09772001 2 t·1~~ifi NUT PRESSER 
1-1-40 OA4300605 4 +t"·if·n3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-41 S09773001 2 ?f\1-~ifi WIRE PRESSER 
1·1·42 OA4300605 4 +t"·if·n3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-51 S09776001 1 f( -n·~1'7~ GUIDE SHAFT 
1-1-53 S09796001 1 JI~M•M·-R BUSH HOLDER, R 
1-1-54 S09775000 1 J7H • J~7· .IJ. IDLER PULLEY 
1-1-61 222710001 1 BH200575021-BXX PULSE MOTOR, BH200575021-BXX 
1-1-62 062401016 4 t" .J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
1-1-63 028040245 4 ".*if·t.J·-*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-64 S33462001 1 i:-~7-77'1HX) MOTOR BRACKET, X 
1-1-65 018401022 3 J7t;J;·J~~4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1 0 
1-1-66 028040245 3 ".*if·t.J·-*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-67 025040232 3 t7if.1:J"-*f~')4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-1-68 S33463001 1 ~-"\' GEAR 
1-1-69 014680632 2 J1t'J;J;. ~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3 
1-1-70 S55446001 1 x~·"\'~7~n X-GEAR SHAFT ASSY 
1-1-70-1 S55447001 1 x~-"\1~7~ X-GEAR SHAFT 
1-1-70-2 S55448001 1 x~·"\'r -'J- X-GEAR PULEY 
1-1-70-3 014400632 2 1t'J;t.· ~4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
1-1-71 S09788001 1 117-(X) COLLAR, X 
1-1-72 014680632 2 1t'Jt.• ~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3 
1-1-74 S09770001 1 t•:--7:--~·,· HOME POSITION DOG 
1-1-75 014680632 2 J1t'J;J;. ~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3 
1-1-76 S09785001 1 t/if7 • 1'r'1 HX) SENSOR BRACET, X 
1-1-77 OA4300605 2 +t"'if'n3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-78 062402005 1 tf\.J4X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20 
1-1-79 S09933001 1 X {/7. '1'7.A~I\. /'J ~ INDEX PCB ASSY, X 
1-1-80 OA4300605 2 +t"·if·n3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-81 S09797101 2 .A7{~-~7~ SLIDE SHAFT 
1-1-82 014400822 4 1HJI-*'l'4'J;J;'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4 
1-1-83 S09782200 2 .A7{~·- SLIDER 
1-1-84 062672012 4 t". J357 -40X20 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X20 
1-1-85 025350236 4 1::7if.1:J" '*f~')3.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
1-1-86 S09780001 1 ?{"\1-7'1'7 WIRE HOOK 
1-1-87 OA5300805 2 +t"·if·n3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
1-1-88 S09779000 1 X~.::C-7" MINI ROPE, X 
1-1-89 021400102 2 t·1~1'l~4 NUT, 1 M4 
2 S32254001 1 tJi!'1~'77/7" n CASSETE CLAMP ASSY 
2-1 S32238001 1 .A7{~ • 7·11-~n SLIDE PLATE ASSY 
2-2 S09830101 1 {~/\--*(A) SPRING, PLATE A 
2-3 S09827001 1 ~if !.AI\.-if SPACER, PRESSER 
2-4 S09828101 1 ?'J~ifi FRAME PRESSER PLATE 
2-5 062671014 3 t". J357 -40X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
2-6 028350243 3 ,, • -*if. tJ. -*2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
2-7 025350236 3 t7if' f( '*fJ.')3.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
2-8 S09837101 1 .A7{~· -tm·- SLIDER COVER 
3 142268001 2 J-~. ~ifiL CORD HOLDER, L 
5 OA5300805 2 +t"·if-n3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 

---------------- -------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
< 7 111 ::f- ;F- ~·1±tl.EI3 > 

6 S47564001 1 tJt·1~'77/7" n CASSETE CLAMP ASSY 
6-1 S47565001 1 .A7{~·7·v-~n SLIDE PLATE ASSY 

1 55-111-243 
16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . t~P.r.-~ii I Presser bar mechanism 

G . ::h 'l ~ii I Rotary hook mechanism 

5 

17 

13 

e--e 

I 
' 

4----t 

3----1 

7 

B----2 
I 

3-4' 

2 

";t:1:.-:~;..-Sf!8ll 
I OPTION PARTS" 

("• 

-:J f-- 19 
< 7 J"*'-if-- t:f±e > 

C>---20 

155-111-210 

I 
' 

®----4 
I 

l-3 

155-111-30 1 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . ~Efl I~m'lf* I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S43073001 1 ;fifi;j;'"J PRESSER BAR 
2 S32226001 1 :tifrHn· PRESSER CAP 
3 014400532 1 rt'J;J;' ~4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
4 S32227001 1 IJ /'J:fifiJ7:_,t • / LINK PIN 
5 S32228001 1 :tifu:;'J ~ • ?vJ\ • -'J ~ PRESSER FOOT DRIVE LEVER ASS 
6 048050342 1 ~P7E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
7 S32230001 1 ;fifl]7:,j( 1 ~. PRESSER FOOT GUIDE 
8 048050342 1 ~P7E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
9 S32231000 2 ;fifiJ7:;7. ·y:_,~ PRESSER FOOT BUSH 
10 S32232000 1 ;fifiJ7:_, ~ 1)'J'rH PRESSER FOOT SET PLATE 
11 S32233000 1 ;fifiJ7:; PRESSER FOOT 
12 S32231000 2 :tifrp:;J • ·y:_,~ PRESSER FOOT BUSH 
13 S32235001 1 .V;fiflJ\' f SPRING, COMPRESSION 
14 052400806 1 t". JJ\. fi:74X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
15 S00722001 1 :,;lf'l' 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
16 153597001 1 'l~{ ~if}\. th7- RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD 
17 S43064001 1 :tifrp:,:,· 'Jn'l ;1 n PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
18 542934001 2 +t"' i!U4X8D SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

----------------- ---------------- ----- ~--------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ·----
":f7"'l3/EfB~" "OPTION PARTS" 

19 S09702001 1 ;fifiJ\. * SPRING 

------------------ --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
< 7 Jv~-;1f- F1HiJf.l> 

20 S47596000 1 7". J~'lD LABEL, WHITE 

155-111-210 

G. iJ ?~f* I Rotary took mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 XA0842101 1 ?fn"?~;l n INNER ROT ARYHOOK ASSY 
3 017401015 2 ;J;' J~~4X10 BOLT, M4X10 
4 025040232 2 t7if'1.J'ff~?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
5 100376001 1 ;J;'t'/ BOBBIN 
6 S09706001 1 ;J;' t· /'r-M:tn BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
7 S36506901 1 1.J"?DB1-ATRJ\Jn ROTATY HOOK, DB1-ATR(1Q) W/8 

155-111-301 
18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



haft mechanism H. TtdJWJii/ Lowers 

~7 
tJ 
8 

! I I . 

32~ 

. n m I Thread tenslo J. ~WIJT-Dlh,~ 

19 

5 

18 

' II 
19 20 21 

155-111-305 

0 

155-111-41 8 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ""f~lb~i~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 XA9040451 1 ~;~,-~~~ LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
1-1 014060632 3 7H;J\.~6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
3 XA9008101 4 /\·{:,r-tf~~4X16D SCREW, BIND M4X16 
5 XA9030001 1 p,"M500-5GT-8 TIMING BELT 
6 XA0848051 1 71'~-}~7"- 1)~·~ IDLE PULLEY SHAFT 
7 X57943051 1 ~;~· ~ ;l~}~;fij-I BUSHING PRESSER 
8 X57908051 2 "·1':,rs;1'~4X1 o TAPING SCREW, BINDS M4X10 
9 XA9031051 1 71'~-}~7"- 1) IDLE PULLEY 
10 048070346 1 ~PJE7 RETAINING RING, E7 
11 XA0852051 1 f3~i!'N~;J\JW ADJUSTING PLATE HOLDER 
12 060401016 2 /\·{:,~·4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X1 0 
13 XA0853151 1 .:r:,~3:,f3~i!·N; TENSION ADJUSTING PLATE 
14 OA4400806 2 +t"""f~~4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
15 X51383000 1 .7..77YJ'/~'\' WASHER 
16 137768151 1 i!'/~117- COLLAR 
17 014400432 2 7t~;J;-~4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4 
18 XA9032051 1 n·71;c OIL PLATE, C 
19 X57908051 1 "·1':,~·s;1'~4X1 o TAPING SCREW, BINDS M4X10 
20 XA2177001 1 JIM FELT 
21 XA2177001 1 JIM FELT 

155-111-305 

J. *~~-T~i~ I Thread tension 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 XA0854151 1 1'~f3~~*-~ TENSION DIAL SHAFT 
2 X57950051 1 7tt74X25 WASHER 
3 S02620001 1 1'H'J""* THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
4 XA0857001 1 1'~f3~~t7A THREAD TENSION DISK, A 
5 XA0858001 1 1'~f3~~t7B THREAD TENSION DISK, B 
6 060400816 1 "·1':,r4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
7 XA0859051 1 f3~~:,t"1J";t, WASHER 
8 XA0860051 1 1'~f3~~/\·:t-lr-.A. THREAD TENSION SPRING CASE 
9 XA0861051 1 1'~f3~~/\·;t.A TENSION SPRING, B 
11 S43066001 1 1'~f3~~"·* TENSION SPRING 
12 XA0863050 1 1'~f3~~/\·;t..A. 1)-7. THREAD TENSION SPRING SLEEVE 
13 XA0864051 1 1'~f3~~·n~ THREAD TENSION KNOB 
14 XA2262001 1 ~3~;f:,f~-7· SILENT TUBE 

1 55-111-418 
20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K ..t;¥di. . ' -y!J&J~ I Upper threading mechanism 

21 

27--

32 -----(ii) 

6 I 14 13 

~ 17 16 
15 ~j 

19 ~ 11s l I I 
6r·~~·v 

5 -~1 -~26 

' 

25_j I 
11-1 )· 

8 

12---$ 

20~ 
21 \> 

23 ~ 

24---@UJJ & 

31 

2 

I 
' 

o----33 

155-111 -412 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. J:.-*im ~~f~ I Upper threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l:::./;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S46757000 4 ~f-W~"I~ SPOOL MAT 
2 S46972001 4 7.7"-J~~/? SPOOL SHAFT 
3 028050246 4 /\·~·"fh":i'-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
4 021500103 4 t'/~1~J.5 NUT, 1 M5 
5 S51255001 1 ·H.fvt:,t{; SENSOR BRACCKET, TR-BREAKAGE 
6 146924000 1 J.v'/~·7·'/~J. THREAD BUSH 
7 157255100 1 7"-1)-A PULLEY, A 
8 S51271001 1 7"-1)-~"? PULLEY SHAFT 
9 048020346 1 ~J'JE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
10 052300606 1 t"-.J/\":i'-t73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
11-1 S56669001 1 1'Hv'r:,~J.'I?~ THREAD BREKAGE DETECTOR ASSY 
11-2 S56670001 1 1'~-fvi\-~-J. ?~ HARNESS ASSY, TR-BREAK. 
12 OA3300605 1 +t"-"if"?~3X6D SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
13 S32258001 1 7"'-'1":,~3:,~·? PRE-TENSION SHAFT 
14 144504001 2 1'~r:,t1't7 DISC, THREAD GUIDE 
15 146206009 1 1'~ r:,t-ft7;tti DISC PRESSER, ;T-GUIDE 
16 146058001 1 7"v-T:,~3:,"·* PRE-TENSION SPRING 
17 S32259001 1 7"v-T:,~3:,t·;~ PRE-TENSION NUT 

0 
18 146060000 1 t'l~;f~"·* SPRING 
19 S00505001 1 D'/b?7?Dt'/~M4 NUT, CAP M4 
20 XA0866051 1 r-k1'~r:,t-f THREAD GUIDE 
21 004401014 1 +if7J4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
23 XA0868051 1 1'H 1)1\"*1'~b'r THREAD PICK SPRING THREAD HU 
24 X57908051 1 "·.,.:,rs;1'~4X1 o TAPING SCREW, BINDS M4X10 
25 060400816 2 "·1':,r4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
26 S00505001 2 D'/b?7?Dt'/~M4 NUT, CAP M4 
27 S32510001 1 1'~ r:,t-f~~·*·~ THREAD GUIDE BAR 
28 S15273001 1 1'~ r:,t1'~"3-f:,~ THREAD GUIDE JOINT 
29 060501016 1 /\"{:,~·M5X1 0 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
30 S43089001 2 1'~r:,t1' THREAD GUIDE 
31 062400816 2 t"-"J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
32 025060336 1 t7if"t.J" ;t.;"-(6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
33 126863001 4 7.7"-M'/~3:, SPOOL CUSHION 

0 

155-111 -412 
22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L 1 . t mechanism I equipmen n;.. I Power supp y .aflJO&h,.. 

23 

27~ 
28~ 

39-1 
-2 
-3 
-4 

_,.:1~-~ " 
< '.!'" / ~ rt "Europe > 

I For Expo 34-3 
34-4 0 

~3t-1~~ 
~ 34-2 

~ ~ 37 

1-3 

41 1-19 42 1-21 

oil) ~1-17-1 
1-9 ~~-20~-

-30 I 1-17-2 
1-32 -.,. 

1-31 ~--: 
~1-18 

1-14 
1-16 

1-33-1 

~ 

155-111-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L 1 . ~~~~~H* I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/..X-( NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S42666201 1 J.f:.~"· -An MAIN BASE ASSY 
1-1 S42665101 1 J.{:,.f/\":,?~ MAIN PCB ASSY 
1-1-1 S30087001 1 47KEYCPU-VER1 47-KEY CPU, VER1 
1-2 S09982000 3 ;·;t":,?" if ;I;"+ TAPPING SUPPORT 
1-3 037350615 3 Vt"· ~·;t":,35X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3.5X6 
1-4 S09753001 1 A""-if SPACER 
1-5 OA5300605 2 +t""if"?~3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-6 S55529001 1 t":,J(:_,.fl\":,?~ 11 0 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY, 110 
1-6-1 S09994000 2 Gt.J.-J,:SD6-3A-N1 GLASS FUSE, SO 6-3A-N1 
1-7 S09982000 3 ~·;t":,?"if;F"+ TAPPING SUPPORT 
1-8 037350615 3 Vt"·~n·:,35X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3.5X6 
1-9 S09753001 1 A""-if SPACER 
1-10 OA5300605 2 +t""if"?~3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-11 S35593000 1 3.5FDD-IBM FDD, 3.5 ;IBM 
1-12 S32261001 1 71J'/t"-f 1' FLOPPY BRACKET 
1-13 OA5300605 4 + t"· if" ?~3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-14 OA5300605 4 +t""if"?~3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-15 S09984101 1 FDDJr-7"Ji-?~ FDD CABLE ASSY 
1-16 S34038000 1 7-At:,c?~ GROUND WIRE ASSY, C 
1-17 S39411001 1 /1'A"71'JI-~?~ NOISE FIL TEA ASSY 
1-17-1 S33994000 1 J 1' A "71 J!-;ZUG2203 NOISE FILTER, ZUG2203 
1-17-2 S37059001 1 PE'?-? LABEL, PE 
1-18 OA5300805 2 +t""if"?~3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
1-19 S33993000 1 7-At:,B?~ GROUND WIRE ASSY, B 
1-20 062300505 1 t"":::J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
1-21 025030235 1 t7if"1J"~·'f.J.~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-22 S39412001 1 ;1;:,;{1\"-A?~ BODY BASE ASSY 
1-22-1 S32202001 1 ;~;:,.,;{1\"-A BODY BASE 
1-22-2 S37060001 2 7-A'?-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-23 S43075001 1 f/\·:_.,~IJ'JT{ ~?~ SETTING PLATE ASSY, PCB 
1-23-1 S43076001 1 f/\·:_,~1)'/Jr 1'; SETTING PLATE, PCB 
1-23-2 S37060001 1 7-A'?-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-24 008400804 6 +~7A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-25 S09834000 4 :::~"k.f'\'? RUBBER LEG 
1-26 062300505 4 t"":::J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
1-27 S34040000 1 7-At:,o?~ GROUND WIRE ASSY, D 
1-28 062300405 2 t"":::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-29 025030133 2 t7if"1J":t-~3~3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 

0 1-30 062260506 1 t"":::J26X5 SCREW, PAN M2.6X5 
1-31 026260136 1 t7if"1J":t-:::~1J"~2.6 WASHER, PLAINS 2.6 
1-32 028260242 1 /\";t.if"1:!";t.2-2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6 
1-33-1 S10820000 1 ::f:,]'/7"" Jl, LABEL, 1 OOV AC 
2 S32195001 1 PMD-tt1'r1l". -?~ PMD SIDE COVER ASSY 
2-1 S09928001 1 PMD;f/\":,?~ PMD PCBASSY 
2-2 S09995001 1 PMD/\4A?~ PMD HARNESS ASSY 
2-3 062300605 3 t"":::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
2-4 025030133 3 t7if"1J"~·~3~3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
2-5 062301606 4 t"":::J3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16 
2-6 028030243 4 ""*if"1J":t-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
2-7 025030133 4 t7if"1J":t-~3~3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
2-8 S09754000 4 A""·if-(C) SPACER,C 
2-9 S32262001 1 if1r11"·- SIDE COVER 
3 533777001 2 +t"· i!kA4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
4 S47567101 1 t3~~·"·Ni-?~ INDICATION PANEL ASSY 
4-1 S47569001 1 t3~~·/\•;t.Jj, INDICATION PANEL 
4-2 S45176001 1 7"v-~ PLATE 
4-3 S47568001 1 t3~~·/\•:t-Ji-". -A PANEL BASE, INDICATION 
4-4 008400604 3 +~7A:::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
4-5 S47571000 2 LCD~~·.J.-}1-". ·A LCD MODULE BASE 
4-6 S55002000 1 LCD~~·.J.-JI,R LCD MODULE, R 

1 55-111-515 
24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L 1 . 'at~£m!1~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

4-7 S46833001 4 t"-·~-~·M1.6X4 SCREW, PAN M1.6X4 
4-8 S46364001 4 t7•ft.(*1.6 WASHER, PLAIN 1.6 
4-9 S53200001 1 f~?lr{.:\-1\':,?~ RELAY PCB ASSY 
4-10 S43257000 1 LCD3?{:,/\· -;- INVERTER, LCD 
4-11 S47589000 7 7."-"-"tL5 SPACER,LS 
4-12 002261205 7 +t"-'J2.6X12 SCREW, PAN M2.6X12 
4-13 026260136 7 t7"t'h'~·J1J';2.6 WASHER, PLAIN S 2.6 
4-14 021260206 7 2~~t'/~26 NUT, 2 M2.6 
4-15 S47586000 1 LCD/\-*7.?~ LCD HARNESS ASSY 
4-16 S47587000 1 {:,/\· -;/\-*7. ?~ INVERTER HARNESS ASSY 
4-17 S48395000 1 7-7,'1!:,140 GROUND WIRE, 140 
4-18 S53202000 1 LCDI:,f3?/\-~·7. RELAY HARNESS, LCD 
4-19 S55001001 1 Lcm:~·~-Jl-R?~ LCD MODULE ASSY, R 
4-19-1 S55002000 1 LCDt~·~-Jl-R LCD MODULE, R 
4-19-2 S55003000 1 LCDI:,f3?/\-~·7. RELAY HARNESS, LCD 
5 S47570001 1 t3?~'""*J'-"t"ti1'; INDICATION PANEL SUPPORT PLA 
6 S56029001 1 t3?~·"·*JH ;?~ PANEL PLATE ASSY 
7 S43078000 4 ;j;'ry~:,t·J~ NUT, CUSHION M3 
8 002301603 4 +t"-'J3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16 
9 025030133 4 t7"t'h'*~3?3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
10 X57908051 3 ,,· {:,Vs;{~4X1 o TAPING SCREW, BINDS M4X10 
11 S32325001 1 ""*JI-?~ PANELASSY 
11-1 S32320000 1 7-{'Jfl\·~·}l-1\':, SWITCH PANEL PLATE 
11-2 S30111000 1 7.-f'Jf""N!. SWITCH PANEL 
11-3 S09914101 1 t~?t-f-t-"·:,n RELAY PCB ASSY 
11-4 S30094001 1 :t-" ·:,B43N008?~ PCB ASSY, B43N008 
11-5 083310816 6 t"-·B~{~3X8 TAPTITE, PAN B M3X8 
12 S43079001 1 7.{'Jf""*M'J'Jir{; SWITCH PANEL SETTING PLATE 
13 002400502 2 +t"-'J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
14 060401016 1 "·{:,V4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10 
15 S42904000 1 PW/\-*7.?~ PW HARNESS ASSY 
16 S42662000 1 1J-Vt:,?~B LEAD WIRE ASSY, B 
17 XA0825051 1 7.{'/f;f\JI,f- SWITCH HOLDER 
18 S43951000 1 7.{'JfJW-S11 RWW POWER SWITCH, JW-S11 RWW 
19 X57908051 2 ". {:,Vs;{~4X1 o TAPING SCREW, BINDS M4X10 
21 S04557000 4 "·:,;{PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
25 S04557000 1 "":,;{PL T1 M BAND,PLT1M 
26 S04557000 4 "":,9{PLT1 M BAND, PLT1M 
27 S56675001 1 PROM1117;t'f'??~ PROM, 111 ;A 
28 S47599001 2 ""*J'-~-Jj, PANEL SHEET 0 
32 S32263001 1 J'kt:,8.5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5 
35 S43080201 1 7:,7·?~ LAAMPASSY 
35-1 S43081201 1 J.:,{~"-·-7.1\·:, FACE PLATE BASE PLATE 
35-2 XA0951051 1 'Jir'J~7.{'/fJ-V?~ SOCKET SWITCH CORD ASSY 
35-3 S43097001 1 7:,7·~·J·JtJ• k -tt• LAMP SETTING RUBBER 
35-4 008302505 1 +~77.1-~'3X25 SCREW, TRUSS M3X25 
35-5 S04557000 1 "·:,;{PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
37 S42668000 1 ~;{~'?f/\--*7.?~ BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS ASSY 
38 060400816 2 "·{:,V4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
40 533777001 4 + t"-· i!k7.4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
41 S20028000 1 ·f:,t':,FG/\-1-7. POWER SUPPLY FG HARNESS 
42 060400616 1 /\·{:,VM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
43 002300505 1 +t"-'J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
50 062501216 2 t"-'J5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
51 028050246 2 "'*if'h'1'2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
52 021500106 2 1~~t·J~5 NUT, 1 M5 
53 S36730000 1 3.5FDD-IBM 3.5 FDD, 40,45,46 
54 S04557000 1 "·:,;{PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 

25 
155-111-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L 1 . ~~£~f* I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::./;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

< 1 oo v .120 v m > <FOR 1 OOV AC & 120V AC> 
30 S32050000 1 Gt.l-A. M02-3.15N GLASS FUSE, MQ2-3.15N 
36-1 X53061000 1 E-37-'/~.11 SEW-LIGHT BULB 

------------------ --------------- ------ --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ·----
<220V,240V ffl> <FOR 220V AC & 240V AC> 

31 S32051000 1 Gt.l-.:rMQ4-2A-N1 GLASS FUSE, MQ4-2A-N1 
36-2 S52016000 1 E-47- ' /~.11 SEW-LIGHT BULB, 240V AC 

------------------ --------------- ----- ---------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ·----
< IEI*Jffl> <FOR JAPAN ONLY> 

20-1 S56672001 1 PROM111'77'/n PROM,111 ;JAP. 
39-1 S09962001 1 ~7/AnJP100V TRANSFORMER, JP ;1 OOV AC 

----------------- ---------------- ----- ---------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
<fnnl±l120Vffl> <FOR EXPORT "120V AC"> 

20-2 S56673001 1 PROM111I1'7'/n PROM, 111 ;ENG. 
39-2 S09963001 1 ~7/A?WS117V TRANSFORMER, US ;120V AC 

----------------- --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
< rnn 1±1 220 v m > <FOR EXPORT "220V AC"> 

20-2 S56673001 1 PROM11111'7' ;,n PROM, 111 ;ENG. 
39-4 809965001 1 ~7/AnEC220V TRANSFORMER, EC ;220V AC 

----------------- --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
<~OOfi'il> <FOR CHINESE> 

33 S56674001 1 PROM111f~1n PROM, 111 ;CHN. 

----------------- --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
<fnnl±l 24ov m > <FOR EXPORT "240V AC"> 

20-2 S56673001 1 PROM11111'7'/n PROM, 111 ;ENG. 
39-3 S09964001 1 ~7/A?~BS240V TRANSFORMER, BS ;240V AC 

---------------- ~--------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
< :;f 7" -;:, 3 ./ /'\- '') > <FOR EXPORT "EUROPE"> 

34 S43914001 1 11 o;.,;.,~1EMCi!'i'~ EMBRIDERY EMC SET, 110 
34-1 S41210000 1 47RS'r-7' Jl.EMC RS CABLE, 47 EMC 
34-2 S40622000 2 EMIJ'PESD-SR-25 EMf CORE, ESD-SR-25 
34-3 S37060001 2 J1-A'1-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
34-4 S40660000 2 EMIJ1'TFC16-8-16 EMf CORE, TFC16-8-16 

1 55-111-515 
26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L2. li~DOil I Power supply equipment mechanism 

27 

" :t:t~ ::~ ::.;BI!&lll OPTION PARTS " 
61 

~--------------~----------~ 
,------------~ 

II "~~~ II ~-. -------~-61-1-7 

61-2 

1 gr; ~ l--61-1 

1 61-1-4----£ ~ I 
1 ~ : :~61-1-a~ 
I _n " !@ 61-1-3 I 
61-1-s----.. JQ 61-1-s--.l. 1 

I 61-1-s 
'-------------_) 

61-4 

---------------( 

I 
I 

'-----------j 
< BAS-47.*3#JIS&ll I For BAS-47 supply parts > ..------........ 

r------._ 45-7 JlliEngli_sh 

44_ 7 8 *• I 46-7 EJ!Iilll Chmese 

44-5 ~--- \:.---------------~ t I ................ 44 B*M 
-~~~·3 44-1 '-... 45 JlliEnglish 

~ ~ ~ '- '-~ "'IIIII Chinese 

4-4 ~~ ........ 
, 44-6 'i!l<:oo~oe~~ '-... 

I I -!o ........ 

- #4i ~ 
l -®· I 
'===~~===="I 

I I 
~----44--3~ __________ } 

62 

< il!!•m~m I For area limitation > 

1 55-111-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L2 . il~£mH* I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<0017'1ffl ":t7":/ 3 /SB~") <OPTION PARTS FOR "JAPAN ONLY"> 
61 855764001 1 SML':/H!':I~~~ SM-UNIT SET 
61-1 S55765001 1 SML':/~~~ SM-UNIT ASSY 
61-1-1 S55365001 1 SM~,,·;..~~ SM-PCB ASSY 
61-1-2 S55766001 1 J.:;· fi'"Jrn,,· -n UPPER COVER ASSY, MEDIA 
61-1-3 S55872001 1 J.f'fP'JJM·-n LOWER COVER ASSY, MEDIA 
61-1-4 085310815 4 /\'{/~ 'B!iH3X8 SCREW, BIND B TITE 3X8 
61-1-5 085311415 4 /\'{;..~·B!iH3X14 TAPTITE, BIND B M3X14 
61-1-6 XA3038011 2 J'17~ RUBBER COSHION 
61-1-7 855767001 1 SML':/~'jl\. J~ UNIT LABEL ASSY, SM 
61-1-8 856318000 1 J.f'1'1n·1'~· MEDIA GUIDE 
61-2 415726001 1 l!i'7"!i100VJAN ADPTER, 100V AC ;JAN. 
61-3 UB5685001 1 IF'T-7' 1~98 1/F CABLE 98 
61-4 893110061 1 t':Jj.{~3 INSTRUCTION MANUAL, MEDIA UN 
62 856684000 1 111 KEY7". J~ KEY-LABEL, 111 

------------------ --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ·----
< BAS-47 B 21s:aR ~m*~ffl > <Supply Parts For BAS-47: "Japanese"> 

44 S44834001 1 j.{/~1\. /4 7 J MAIN PCB, J 47 
44-1 S42665101 1 H:.-~,,·:.-n MAIN PCB ASSY 
44-2 S09982000 3 !i':lt D /~ • ij;J; D • ~ TAPPING SUPPORT 
44-3 037350615 3 Vtl\. !i':lt D /35X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3.5X6 
44-4 S09753001 1 ~1\ D •if SPACER 
44-5 OA5300605 2 +t"•-tt• n3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
44-6 843075001 1 ~''. ;..~IJ•:J'r1' !in SETTING PLATE ASSY, PCB 
44-7 843093001 1 PROM110'77' :.-n PROM ASSY, 110; JAP. 

----------------- --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
<BAS-47 ~aR ~iU~ffl> <Supply Parts For BAS-47: "English"> 

45 S44835001 1 '}.{/~/\. /47E MAIN PCB, E 47 
45-7 843094001 1 PROM110I1'7' :.-n PROM ASSY, 110 ;ENG. 

<BAS-47 t:pOOaR ~m~ffl> <Supply Parts For BAS-47: "Chinese"> 

46 844836001 1 j.{/~1\. /4 7C MAIN PCB, C 47 
46-7 843095001 1 PROMf~?7' :.-n PROM ASSY, 110 ;CHN 

----------------- --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
< i1!!!9:1~~~ffl > <For Area Limitation> 

57 853128101 1 MBt3?~. I\ • -*~~~ ~ INDICATION PANEL ASSY, MB 
57-1 847567101 1 t3?~. I\ D *~~~ ~ INDICATION PANEL ASSY 
57-2 852582001 1 M~. /'r1'J~7". ~P2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 
57-3 S52584001 1 M~. /'r1'J~7". J~C2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 16X92 
58 S53127101 1 MBLCD-lY~-M~ LCD MODELE ASSY, MB 
58-1 S55001001 1 LCD-lY~-J~Rn LCD MODULE ASSY, R 
58-2 852584001 1 M~. /'r1'J~7". J~C2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 16X92 

155-111-515 
28 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. ~-~IJOii I Motor mechanism 

N . lb:tJitfJUii I Power table 

29 

12 
13 
11 

155-111-650 

I 
17 15 

155-111-652 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . -'E- 51 m11* I Motor mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1::/;(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 XA0916001 1 Tl\' II-~162XL-025 TIMING VEL T, 162XL-02 
2 X55609001 2 +;J;' Jl,~/\· -lt75X12 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M5X12 
4 XA0967051 1 MM-352f-?;f;M. MOTOR HOLDER, MM-352 
---------------- --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----

<!EF}qffl> <FOR JAPAN ONLY> 
3-1 S44331051 1 MM-351-02BASf-? ------------
3-1-1 235319001 1 MM7" -1JXL9 BALANCE WHEEL 
3-1-2 047201242 1 J.7" 1J"/J't"/AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2 
3-1-3 225833001 1 1J/~3"JJ'A#2 BUFFER RUBBER 
3-1-4 234331001 1 MM-3517" - 1J77/~· PULLEY FLANGE, MM-351 
3-1-5 048030346 1 ~PJE3 RETAINING RING, E3 
3-1-6 S47032001 1 ;.t· -~ • t/iff" • /n SENSOR PCB ASSY, SPEED 

<~l±lffl> <FOR EXPORT> 
3-2 S44332051 1 ------------ MACHINE MOTOR, 120V 351-22 BAS 
3-3 S44333051 1 ------------ MACHINE MOTOR, 220V 351-55 BAS 
3-4 S44334051 1 ------------ MACHINE MOTOR, 240V 351-56 BAS 

155-111-650 

N .lt.Jt.Ji:tfMl1* I Power table 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1::/;(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S09804003 1 1JJ\' -U COVER, U 
2 052300606 4 tl\. J/\. -lt73X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
3 S09792003 2 M' -US COVER, US 
4 052300606 4 tl\. J/\. -lt73X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
5 S09794101 1 J.71'V 111\.- SLIDE COVER 
6 004401003 2 +if7-l~· 4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
7 S32253001 1 ''){ ?fM. - SCREEN COVER 
9 533777001 2 +t". i!~'J.4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
10 S32316000 1 f'\' 1)'1~. 1\. -'J. CARRIAGE BASE 
11 018501022 4 J7'hf;' J1,~5X1 0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
12 025050132 4 t7if'1J ' -l~3"J5 WASHER, PLAINS 5 
13 028050246 4 /\ •-l-tt•1J•*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
14 S43096001 1 f'\' 1) '1~ .M.- CARRIAGE COVER 
15 008400604 5 +~7J.J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
17 S43083001 1 ,q;.M.- HARNESS COVER 
18 052300606 1 t". J/\. *t73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
19 S43084001 1 f~J7/t{~~ - ;j;'"Jififi THREAD GUIDE BAR SUPPORT 
20 052400806 2 tl\. J/\. *t74X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

155-111-652 
30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P . #JJiHI~ IJIJ~ I Attachment set 

31 

7 

,------_l_------..... 
,..---------..... 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I 17-1 

I I 
I I 
\... _______ _) 

~7-2 

~ \... __________ _) 

9 

~~~~~~s~~k~~s~~~;~s;;*~~~-;e-~ 4 ".§~$~2 ~-
, ____________ l ____________ _ 

4-1 1 

4-6~·· 
4-5 6 

47 ' - I 
4-8 A 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
) r------------

1 

I 
4-2 (§j} I 

l ~4 4 I _____________ _.) 

155-111-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P. it~~ ~HKi I Attachment set 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/;<1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

4 S43085001 1 ;~;· -!n · l~7-7'1~n PORT ABLE TABLE ASSY 
4-1 S32314001 1 ;j;" -'J.7'1~7-7'1~ PORTABLE TABLE 
4-2 129487001 2 7-7. Wi''l'bt'J ' TABLE FOOT METAL 
4-3 S32311001 2 7-7·1~'P'ln TABLE LEG ASSY 
4-3-1 S32312001 2 7-7. I~'P'l TABLE LEG 
4-3-2 129489001 2 1::' :.-MJ.-7' VINYL TUBE 
4-4 032361602 8 +11~i'J-*'l' 3.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.5X16 
4-5 129490001 2 11' H 'I::" /iJ"fti GUIDE PIN SUPPORT 
4-6 136461000 2 tJ'H'I::"/ PIN 
4-7 062670612 2 t". J357 -40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
4-8 032361602 4 +11~i'J-*'l' 3.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.5X16 
------------------ --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- ·----

<~~J...tJ'f Jv? :..-m> <FOR EXPORT "GERMANIC"> 
5-1 S09876001 1 f-*· -~ • nA KEYBOARD ASSY, A 
5-1-3 S09881000 1 'T-7·1~ CABLE 
5-1-5 S09878001 1 'J?if'l-~A OPERATION SHEET, A 

------------------ ---------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
<~~J...1J77-/ffl> <FOR EXPORT "LATIN"> 

5-2 S15823001 1 f-;Ji -~ • nB KYEBOARD ASSY, B 
5-2-3 S09881000 1 'T-7· ~ CABLE 
5-2-5 S09879001 1 'J?if'l-~B OPERATION SHEET, B 

------------------ -------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- ----
<J\-:::J-I''il7'C.tJ.Jil:PJffl> <FOR JAPAN ONLY> 

6 S42891000 1 I\. -J-~. ~f'\'t-B BAR CODE SCANNER, B 

---------------- --------------- ------ --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
<~l*J~~J...tJffl> <FOR JAPAN ONLY> 

7 S26722001 1 ". ')J/'J-7" []')7 ~n SOFTWARE SET 
7-1 S26723001 1 DP03-047'1~'Jn DISC ASSY, DP03-04 
7-2 S15406001 1 RS'T-7' ~n RS CABLE ASSY 
7-3 S26725001 1 DP03-04i?'1J1'l3 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

----------------- --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
<7Jv:f-;F- HH~ffl> 

9 S47598001 1 f-;J;· -~. 'l-~ KEYBOARD SEAL 

155-111-940 
32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . t-tli~DO~ I Accessories 

1 

";;t::t~ :~ ;:_,lfl.§! I OPTION PARTS" 

~=~--2-3 
~ -4 

14 

33 

~=-
13 ~ 

12 

~5 
~6 

11 

a<:: 

22 
23 
24 
25 

~ 

115-111-91 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . N~£F~'H* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 100376001 3 ;J;'t'/ BOBBIN 
2-1 X80881001 1 JIIJ'1J. n#9 NEEDLE ASSY, #9 
2-2 X80882001 1 JIIJ'1J. n#11 NEEDLE ASSY, #11 
3 S50688000 1 {~iJ'/7·M~ THREAD SAMPLE ASSY 
4 S32330001 1 J·r~t;,.n ACCESSORY ASSY 
4-1 122991002 1 7')' ~t;,.;t.• 1J7~D VINYL BAG FOR ACCESSORIES 
4-2 125877001 1 *;_,. 1?'l5X62 SCREW DRIVER 
4-3 125878001 1 *;... 1?'l2.6X40 SCREW DRIVER 
4-4 121156001 1 H7-Bn OILER ASSY, B 
4-5 184783001 1 IIi}'~ SCISSORS 
8 S09994000 2 Gt~-A· SD6-3A-N1 GLASS FUSE, SD 6-3A-N1 
11 146049001 1 61.J?;J;'r)A/\.t2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
12 142721001 1 61J?;J;. ?A/\. t3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
13 150335001 1 6Mt'?AI\.t5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 
15 S10008000 1 ~r)D~3?7D'1t• -n REGISTER FLOPPY ASSY 
15-1 S42658000 1 3.5{/T' '1~A7f\. J~ INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD 

----------------- --------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
< 1 oo v .120 v m > <FOR 1 OOV AC & 120V AC> 

5 S32050000 1 Gt~-A. MQ2-3.15N GLASS FUSE, MQ2-3.15N 

<220V ,240V ,Ei3 > <FOR 220V AC & 220V AC> 
6 S32051000 1 Gt~-A'MQ4-2A-N1 GLASS FUSE, MQ4-2A-N1 

----------------- -------------- ----- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ ----
<!EJ*Jffl> <FOR JAPAN ONLY> 

7-1 852721000 1 :;-· /1' /J-~ '1 oov POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY, JAP. 

<tM1±112ov m > <FOR EXPORT "120V AC"> 
7-2 U24695001 1 :;-·;,.7·;.,J-~·nuL POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY, UL 

<tM1±122ov m > <FOR EXPORT "220V AC"> 
7-3 S46146000 1 :;-·;,.7·;.,J-~ ·nvDE POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY, VDE 

<tfiil±l24ov m > <FOR EXPORT "240V AC"> 
7-4 S09986001 1 :;-· /1' /J-~. BS POWER SUPPLY CORD, BS 

";t7• 'l3/gB~ " "OPTION PARTS" 
2-3 X80883001 1 NJ'1J. n#14 NEEDLE ASSY, #14 
2-4 X80884001 1 NJ'1J. n#16 NEEDLE ASSY, #16 
14 S43092001 1 JltJ\111? NEEDLE PLATE, SMALL HOLE 
22 S56676001 1 t. 3?'l3B-SM~ ~ GOYOSH ASSY, B-SM 
23 S56677001 1 t'3?'l3-SM~~ GYOSH ASSY, SM 
24 S56678001 1 M'l3-SMn KAISYO ASSY, SM 
25 S56679001 1 7-'iJ''{/-SMn DESIGN ASSY, SM 

155-111-910 
34 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2. 7 D "J l::"-- -~I FROPPY LIST 

CODE O'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

< 0017'1-0 01 ffl > <FOR JAPAN ONLY> 
S33701000 1 7D';!t"-t.J{~3?~ FLOPPY SET, KAISHO 
S49809001 1 i.J1'~3FD?~110 FD ASSY, 110 ;KAISHO 

< 00!7'1-0 02ffl > <FOR JAPAN ONLY> 
S33699000 1 70':lt"-.:f '3ry~3B?~ FLOPPY SET, GYOSHO 
S49805001 1 .:f'3ry~3B-FD?~110 B-FD ASSY, 110 ;GYOSHO 

<IS~:r 1*ffl> <FOR JAPAN ONLY> 
S37440001 1 .:f'3ry~370'/t"-?~ FLOPPY SET, GYOSHO 

<tnH:I:lffl > <FOR EXPORT> 
S33703001 1 7 ~~ 77i\''/~?~:t ~:I.'/ FLOPPY ASSY, ALPHABETS 28CHA 
S49808001 1 7 J~ 77i\.'/~FD?~EXP FOPPY ASSY. ALPHBETS ;NG. 
192405091 1 ALPHABETS~-~ ALPHABETS SHEET 

<9=JIE~tui±I.EF.I> <FOR CHINESE> 
S43953000 1 f:LryJ'?.:f'3ry~3?~ CHINESE CHARACTER SET, GYOSH 

<CJ:/7-'~!JMI::I:l.EF.I> <FOR RUSSIAN> 
S29440000 1 0~7~~-t'/~ RUSSIA CHRACTER SET, 3 
S93406012 1 0~7~~-J+'t3ry 

<0017'J.EF.I> <FOR JAPAN ONLY> 
S33704000 1 7J~77i\''/~28~391' FLOPPY ASSY, ALPHABETS 28CHA 
S49807001 1 7J~77i\''/~FD?~110 ALPHBETS FD ASSY, 110 
192405091 1 ALPHABETS~+ ALPHABETS SHEET 

--------------- ------ ------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------------------------------- ---
< 7 [:] ':I t:- '7 / *' 1 / ... ~Jl > <ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY> 

S09991001 1 70'/t"-'J~if {~~?~ ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY 
S09991002 1 70';/t"-'J~;f;"{~~?~ ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY 
S09991003 1 70';/t"-'J~if;"{~~?~ ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY 
S09991004 1 70'/t"-'J~;f;"{/~?~ ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY 
S09991005 1 7D':It"-'J~;f;"{/~?~ ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY 
S09991006 1 70';/t" -'J~;f;"{/~?~ ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY 
S09991007 1 70'/t--'J~i!({/~?~ ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY 

--------------- ------ ------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------------------------------- ---
<7'-9~ti'7/-F1/t-> <ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION> 

S09998001 1 -r· -9i\~t.J~'J/if;"{~~ ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION 
S09998002 1 -r· -9i\~t.J~'J~;f;·{/~ ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION 
S09998003 1 -r· -9i\~t.J~'J~;f;"{/~ ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION 
S09998004 1 -r· -9i\~t.J~?/;f;"{~~ ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION 
S09998005 1 -r· -9i\~t.J~?/if;"{/~ ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION 
S09998006 1 -r· -9i\~t.J~?~;f;"{~~ ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION 
S09998007 1 -r· -~i\~t.J~'J~;f;"{/~ ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION 

-------------- ------ ------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------------------------------- ---
< -T-tf1 /7 Cl·;I:::"-~Jl> <DESIGN FLOPPY ASSY> 

S15174201 1 t'if 1'~70';/t"-1 ?~ DESIGN FLOPPY ASSY, 1 
S35700101 1 t"7"~3~70'/t"-2HD OPTION FLOPPY, 2HD ;SPORTS 
192405061 1 .A;f;"-·;~~··:~.A~~-~ PATTERN SHEET, SPORTS 
S15175201 1 -r· if 1'~70'/t" -2?~ DESIGN FLOPPY ASSY 
S35700102 1 t"7"~3~70'/t" -2HD OPTION FLOPPY, 2HD ;ANIMAL E 
192405071 1 ~·ry7·,~··:,~,A~~+ PATTERN SHEET, ANIMAL 
S15178201 1 t'if 1'~711-k?~ DESIGN FLOPPY ASSY 
S35700103 1 t"7"~3~7D'/t"-2HD OPTION FLOPPY, 2HD ;DESIGN 
192405081 1 711-k ~··n.~~-~ PATTERN SHEET, FRAME 

155-111-910 
35 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2. 7 D ·:; 1::·--~~ I FROPPY LIST 

CODE Q'TY 1::/;(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

< 7 D ") 1::·-~HJDt~~Jl > <NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY> 
809999001 1 JC''lt· _:;.,;,n:;.,·n NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 1 
809999002 1 70'11::. -:i/~-lY 1~ NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 2 
809999003 1 Jc·:~t • -:;., ;,n:;., · n NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 3 
809999004 1 Jc·:~t • -:;., ;,n:;., · n NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 4 
809999005 1 Jc·:~t • -:;., ;,~-1Y n NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 5 
809999006 1 Jc·:~t· -:i/~-1::;.,-n NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 6 
809999007 1 JC':/1::" -:i/HYn NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 7 
809999008 1 Jc·:~t· _:;.,;,n:;.,·n NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 8 
809999009 1 JC':/1::. -:i /H:i'1 ~ NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 9 
809999010 1 Jc·:~t • -:;., ;,n:;.,· n NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 1 

815822001 1 J[]':/1:: • -~ 1)-v!i-A 

-

155-111-910 
36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. 15-7 ~Jlt I Warning labels 

15-7 ~Jlt I Warning labels ~:B I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

--~ A!Bffli:.W\1:. 

838353-101 ~rtll'e't6~1:JII • 7~Jlt. ® 40X64 66. 
ueuw. 511 
f.:?1:flo!>1JJt-· 
~1'1"~1: • 

•· . . .. . . 
~ --:=. ..,. .......... .. __ 

4-·· _ .. _ 
~--'" Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35 X 118 838352-101 l wul' .. ...-.. l--~lt -· ......... , 

__ .. 
..,,,..,... -·---· __ , __ .......... ~, ....... , _ .. _ -·- ._ .. .,., -- --

a• 
•<•!t~ltll'e't6. flfF~~-7~Jlt. 

~ 
-·':llt't" 52X84 838357-001 nne't6~1:. 
uelll?1:il'&. tt (BAS)® Gl!ll. liD. ••e 
1"6~1:. 

A CAUTION 
Label, operation (BAS) 

~ 
~:L'PY. 52X84 838571-001 
~==--= Eng. 
!&" -·-*'~~ 

;:R 

& r:J-=/!l~-!1 L=16 
836924-001 

Mark, injury R=0.8 

IE---L~ 

A:!a A CAUTION *~~~-7~Jv 

~ M< ·1t~ltll'f't6. MoVIflllparls Label, bobbin winder 35 X 118 843050-001 may cause 1njury • 
• T.-f,.t.'t"flo!> Press END koy be!Ofll operation >11~:.-IUtR't~l:. rerumong lx>bbn pressor. 

155-111-Wa 

37 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. ~7 "'\JJ., I Warning labels 

~71'\JJ., I Warning labels ~~ I Name of parts 8ize(mm) Code 

~t:{J";("-9 

I ~ I 10 X 30 837058-001 
Label, arrow 

I PE l 
PE"';("-? 

7.5 X 12.5 837059-001 Label, PE 

(±) 7-;7.."';("-? 
4112 837060-001 Label, grounding 

155-111-Wa 

38 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
500505001 K 19 22 509842101 E1 1-1-9 14 530111000 L1 11-2 25 

K 26 22 509876001 p 5-1 32 530580001 D1 11 10 
500722001 F 15 18 509878001 p 5-1-5 32 530581001 01 11-1 10 
502620001 J 3 20 509879001 p 5-2-5 32 530582000 01 11-1-1 10 
504557000 L1 21 25 509881000 p 5-1-3 32 530583000 01 11-1-2 10 

L1 25 25 p 5-2-3 32 531172101 01 1-6 8 
L1 26 25 509914101 L1 11-3 25 531173001 01 1-6-5 8 
L1 35-5 25 509928001 L1 2-1 24 532050000 L1 30 26 
L1 54 25 509933001 E2 1-1-79 16 Z1 5 34 

506696004 01 5-3-6 8 509936001 E1 1-1-59 14 532051000 L1 31 26 
509702001 F 19 18 509962001 L1 39-1 26 Z1 6 34 
509706001 G 6 18 509963001 L1 39-2 26 532195001 L1 2 24 
509753001 L1 1-4 24 509964001 L1 39-3 26 532202001 L1 1-22-1 24 

L1 1-9 24 509965001 L1 39-4 26 532220001 01 5 8 
L2 44-4 28 509982000 L1 1-2 24 532223001 01 10 10 

509754000 L1 2-8 24 L1 1-7 24 532224001 01 10-2 10 
509755001 E1 1-1-25 14 L2 44-2 28 532226001 F 2 18 
509761101 E1 1-1-36 14 509984101 L1 1-15 24 532227001 F 4 18 
509765001 E1 1-1-30 14 509986001 Z1 7-4 34 532228001 F 5 18 
509768001 E1 1-1-45 14 509991001 Z2 35 532230001 F 7 18 
509770001 E1 1-1-55 14 509991002 Z2 35 532231000 F 9 18 

E2 1-1-74 16 509991003 Z2 35 F 12 18 
509772001 E2 1-1-39 16 509991004 Z2 35 532232000 F 10 18 
509773001 E2 1-1-41 16 509991005 Z2 35 532233000 F 11 18 
509774001 E1 1-1-35 14 509991006 Z2 35 532235001 F 13 18 

E1 1-1-50 14 509991007 Z2 35 532238001 E2 2-1 16 
509775000 E2 1-1-54 16 509994000 L1 1-6-1 24 532253001 N 7 30 
509776001 E2 1-1-51 16 Z1 8 34 532254001 E2 2 16 
509778001 E1 1-1-43 14 509995001 L1 2-2 24 532258001 K 13 22 
509779000 E2 1-1-88 16 509998001 Z2 35 532259001 K 17 22 
509780001 E2 1-1-86 16 509998002 Z2 35 532261001 L1 1-12 24 
509781001 E1 1-1-57 14 509998003 Z2 35 532262001 L1 2-9 24 
509782200 E2 1-1-83 16 509998004 Z2 35 532263001 L1 32 25 
509785001 E2 1-1-76 16 509998005 Z2 35 532296001 D1 1-1-1 11 
509788001 E2 1-1-71 16 509998006 Z2 35 532297001 01 1-2-1 11 
509790001 E1 1-1-19 14 509998007 Z2 35 532298001 01 1-3-1 11 
509791001 E2 1-1-15 16 509999001 Z2 36 532299001 01 1-4-1 8 
509792003 N 3 30 509999002 Z2 36 01 10-1 10 
509794101 N 5 30 509999003 Z2 36 532299002 D2 16-1 12 
509795001 E2 1-1-38 16 509999004 Z2 36 532300001 D1 1-5-1 8 
509796001 E2 1-1-53 16 
509797101 E2 1-1-81 16 

509999005 Z2 36 
509999006 Z2 36 

532300002 D2 17-1 12 
532305001 01 5-1 8 0 

509802001 E1 1-1-13 14 509999007 Z2 36 532306001 01 5-2 8 
509804003 N 1 30 509999008 Z2 36 532311001 p 4-3 32 
509811101 E1 1-1-5 14 509999009 Z2 36 532312001 p 4-3-1 32 
509812101 E1 1-1-1 14 509999010 Z2 36 532314001 p 4-1 32 
509815001 01 1-1-2 11 510008000 Z1 15 34 532316000 N 10 30 
509816001 01 1-2-2 11 510820000 L1 1-33-1 24 532320000 L1 11-1 25 
509817001 01 1-5-2 8 515174201 Z2 35 532325001 L1 11 25 

02 17-2 12 515175201 Z2 35 532330001 Z1 4 34 
509818001 01 1-4-2 8 515178201 Z2 35 532510001 K 27 22 

01 11-2 10 515273001 K 28 22 532945001 01 1-1 11 
01 1-3-2 11 515406001 p 7-2 32 532946001 01 1-2 11 
02 15-2 12 515822001 Z2 36 532947001 01 1-3 11 
D2 16-2 12 515823001 p 5-2 32 532948001 D1 1-4 8 

509827001 E2 2-3 16 520028000 L1 41 25 532948002 D2 16 12 
509828101 E2 2-4 16 525478001 A 3 2 532949001 01 1-5 8 
509830101 E2 2-2 16 526722001 p 7 32 532949002 02 17 12 
509833001 E1 1-1-90 14 526723001 p 7-1 32 533462001 E2 1-1-64 16 
509834000 L1 1-25 24 526725001 p 7-3 32 533463001 E2 1-1-68 16 
509835000 E1 1-1-28 14 529440000 Z2 35 533466000 E1 1-1-73 14 
509836000 E1 1-1-29 14 530087001 L1 1-1-1 24 533467001 E1 1-1 14 
509837101 E2 2-8 16 530094001 L1 11-4 25 533468001 01 5-5 10 

39 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
833699000 Z2 35 843084001 N 19 30 851271001 K 8 22 
833701000 Z2 35 843085001 p 4 32 852016000 L1 36-2 26 
833703001 Z2 35 843086000 A 68 4 852582001 L2 57-2 28 
833704000 Z2 35 843087000 A 69 4 852584001 L2 57-3 28 
833993000 L1 1-19 24 843089001 K 30 22 L2 58-2 28 
833994000 L1 1-17-1 24 843092001 Z1 14 34 852721000 Z1 7-1 34 
834038000 L1 1-16 24 843093001 L2 44-7 28 853127101 L2 58 28 
834040000 L1 1-27 24 843094001 L2 45-7 28 853128101 L2 57 28 
834342001 D1 5-3 8 843095001 L2 46-7 28 853200001 L1 4-9 25 
834343001 D1 5-4 8 843096001 N 14 30 853202000 L1 4-18 25 
834830001 D1 13 10 843097001 L1 35-3 25 855001001 L1 4-19 25 
834852001 D1 12 11 843257000 L1 4-10 25 L2 58-1 28 
835593000 L1 1-11 24 843914001 L1 34 26 855002000 L1 4-6 24 
835700101 Z2 35 843951000 L1 18 25 L1 4-19-1 25 
835700102 Z2 35 843953000 Z2 35 855003000 L1 4-19-2 25 
835700103 Z2 35 844331051 M 3-1 30 855035001 01 7 10 
836506901 G 7 18 844332051 M 3-2 30 855036001 D1 7-1-1 10 
836730000 L1 53 25 844333051 M 3-3 30 855037001 D1 7-1-2 10 
837058001 A 10-2 2 844334051 M 3-4 30 855072001 A 8 2 
837059001 L1 1-17-2 24 844483001 A 43 4 855074001 A 8-3 2 
837060001 L1 1-22-2 24 844834001 L2 44 28 855075001 A 23 2 

L1 1-23-2 24 844835001 L2 45 28 855076001 A 30 4 
L1 34-3 26 844836001 L2 46 28 855077001 8 1 6 

837440001 Z2 35 845176001 L1 4-2 24 855080001 8 10 6 
839411001 L1 1-17 24 845273001 A 10 2 855081001 8 15 6 
839412001 L1 1-22 24 846146000 Z1 7-3 34 855082000 8 17 6 
840622000 L1 34-2 26 846364001 L1 4-8 25 855083001 c 22 6 
840660000 L1 34-4 26 846757000 K 1 22 855233001 D1 7-2 10 
841210000 L1 34-1 26 846833001 L1 4-7 25 855240001 01 7-1 10 
842654001 8 5 6 846972001 K 2 22 855365001 L2 61-1-1 28 
842658000 Z1 15-1 34 847032001 M 3-1-6 30 855446001 E2 1-1-70 16 
842662000 L1 16 25 847564001 E2 6 16 855447001 E2 1-1-70-1 16 
842665101 L1 1-1 24 847565001 E2 6-1 16 855448001 E2 1-1-70-2 16 

L2 44-1 28 847567101 L1 4 24 855449001 E1 1-1-27 14 
842666201 L1 1 24 L2 57-1 28 855450001 E1 1-1-27-1 14 
842668000 L1 37 25 847568001 L1 4-3 24 855451001 E1 1-1-27-2 14 
842672000 8 6 6 847569001 L1 4-1 24 855529001 L1 1-6 24 
842891000 p 6 32 847570001 L1 5 25 855764001 L2 61 28 
842904000 L1 15 25 847571000 L1 4-5 24 855765001 L2 61-1 28 
843042000 A 1-1 2 847572001 D2 15 12 855766001 L2 61-1-2 28 
843043001 A 1-2 2 847573001 D2 15-1 12 855767001 L2 61-1-7 28 
843044001 A 2 2 847574000 02 15-1-2 12 855872001 L2 61-1-3 28 
843045001 A 2-2 2 847575000 02 15-1-1 12 856029001 L1 6 25 
843050001 A 8-6 2 847581001 c 19 6 856318000 L2 61-1-8 28 
843052001 A 10-1 2 847582001 A 42 4 856669001 K 11-1 22 
843053001 A 10-3 2 847583001 A 44 4 856670001 K 11-2 22 
843054301 A 12 2 847584000 A 64 4 856672001 L1 20-1 26 
843056000 A 26 2 8 18 6 856673001 L1 20-2 26 
843058001 A 31 4 847586000 L1 4-15 25 L1 20-2 26 
843061001 A 58 4 847587000 L1 4-16 25 L1 20-2 26 
843064001 F 17 18 847589000 L1 4-11 25 856674001 L1 33 26 
843066001 J 11 20 847596000 F 20 18 856675001 L1 27 25 
843069001 c 6 6 847598001 p 9 32 856676001 Z1 22 34 
843070001 c 7 6 847599001 L1 28 25 856677001 Z1 23 34 
843073001 F 1 18 847600001 E1 1-2-55 14 856678001 Z1 24 34 
843075001 L1 1-23 24 847660001 E1 1-2 14 856679001 Z1 25 34 

L2 44-6 28 848395000 L1 4-17 25 856684000 L2 62 28 
843076001 L1 1-23-1 24 849805001 Z2 35 893110061 L2 61-4 28 
843078000 L1 7 25 849807001 Z2 35 893406012 Z2 35 
843079001 L1 12 25 849808001 Z2 35 T31049001 A 65 4 
843080201 L1 35 25 849809001 Z2 35 U24695001 Z1 7-2 34 
843081201 L1 35-1 25 850688000 Z1 3 34 U85685001 L2 61-3 28 
843083001 N 17 30 851255001 K 5 22 X50532051 A 8-1-1-4 2 

40 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 /INDEX 

CODE REF.NO I page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 

X50532051 B 13 6 XA2177001 B 21 6 014400532 F 3 18 
X51383000 c 4 6 B 23 6 014400632 A 59 4 

H 15 20 c 14 6 c 10 6 
X53061000 L1 36-1 26 H 20 20 E1 1-1-27-3 14 
X53147001 A 56 4 H 21 20 E2 1-1-70-3 16 
X55609001 M 2 30 XA2262001 J 14 20 014400822 E1 1-1-37 14 
X56033051 A 2-1-1 2 XA3038011 L2 61-1-6 28 E1 1-1-52 14 
X56371201 D1 1-6-1 8 XA4818001 A 20 2 E2 1-1-82 16 
X56372101 D1 1-6-2 8 XA8991051 A 8-1-1 2 014680432 c 2 6 
X56373101 D1 1-6-3 8 XA8993051 A 8-1-4 2 014680632 E1 1-1-26 14 
X56655051 A 8-1-9 2 XA8995001 A 8-2 2 E1 1-1-44 14 
X56960051 A 8-1-1-7 2 XA9002051 B 1-1 6 E1 1-1-56 14 
X57908051 A 66 4 XA9008101 H 3 20 E2 1-1-69 16 

B 14 6 XA9009151 c 5 6 E2 1-1-72 16 
H 8 20 XA9010051 c 5-1 6 E2 1-1-75 16 
H 19 20 XA9011051 c 5-2 6 017401015 G 3 18 
K 24 22 XA9012151 c 1 6 018061222 E1 1-1-6 14 
L1 10 25 XA9013050 c 1-1 6 018061622 E1 1-1-10 14 
L1 19 25 XA9014151 c 1-2 6 018401022 E1 1-1-32 14 

X57943051 H 7 20 XA9015051 B 20 6 E1 1-1-47 14 
X57950051 J 2 20 XA9016051 B 22 6 E2 1-1-65 16 
X58993051 A 8-1-1-3 2 XA9030001 H 5 20 018401222 E1 1-1-20 14 
X59422001 D1 1-6-4 8 XA9031051 H 9 20 E2 1-1-16 16 
X76341011 c 18 6 XA9032051 H 18 20 018403022 A 29 4 
X80881001 Z1 2-1 34 XA9035051 B 11 6 018501022 N 11 30 
X80882001 Z1 2-2 34 XA9040451 H 1 20 018501622 E1 1-1-3 14 
X80883001 Z1 2-3 34 XA9840050 c 5-4 6 018502022 A 32 4 
X80884001 Z1 2-4 34 Z22710001 E2 1-1-61 16 018503536 A 35 4 
XA0660151 A 8-1-1-1 2 Z22720001 E1 1-1-22 14 021260206 L1 4-14 25 
XA0663051 A 8-1-1-6 2 OA3300605 K 12 22 021300103 D1 5-3-8 8 
XA0667050 A 8-1-5 2 OA3301605 E1 1-1-58 14 D1 5-4-7 8 
XA0668050 A 8-1-7 2 OA4300605 B 24 6 D1 5-8 10 
XA0684051 A 50 4 E1 1-1-60 14 021300106 D1 1-6-8 8 
XA0685051 A 52 4 E2 1-1-40 16 021300205 D1 1-4-1-6 8 
XA0688051 A 54 4 E2 1-1-42 16 D1 1-5-1-6 8 
XA0693051 A 22 2 E2 1-1-77 16 D1 7-5 10 
XA0722351 c 11 6 E2 1-1-80 16 D1 10-1-6 10 
XA0723001 c 15-1 6 OA4400806 H 14 20 D1 11-1-6 10 
XA0724200 c 21 6 OA5300605 A 46 4 D1 1-1-1-6 11 
XA0825051 L1 17 25 L1 1-5 24 D1 1-2-1-6 11 
XA0828151 A 17 2 L1 1-10 24 D1 1-3-1-6 11 
XA0829051 A 18 2 L1 1-13 24 D2 15-1-6 12 
XA0842101 G 2 18 L1 1-14 24 021400102 A 6 2 
XA0848051 H 6 20 L2 44-5 28 E2 1-1-89 16 
XA0852051 H 11 20 OA5300805 E2 1-1-87 16 021500102 A 41 4 
XA0853151 H 13 20 E2 5 16 021500103 K 4 22 
XA0854151 J 1 20 L1 1-18 24 021500106 L1 52 25 
XA0857001 J 4 20 OA5401006 A 45 4 021670203 D1 1-4-1-5 8 
XA0858001 J 5 20 002261205 L1 4-12 25 D1 1-5-1-5 8 
XA0859051 J 7 20 002300505 L1 43 25 D1 7-1-5 10 
XA0860051 J 8 20 002301603 L1 8 25 D1 10-1 -5 10 
XA0861051 J 9 20 002400502 L1 13 25 D1 11-1-5 10 
XA0863050 J 12 20 003300604 D1 5-4-5 8 D1 1-1-1-5 11 
XA0864051 J 13 20 004401003 N 6 30 D1 1-2-1-5 11 
XA0866051 K 20 22 004401014 K 21 22 D1 1-3-1-5 11 
XA0868051 K 23 22 004501404 A 38 4 D1 9 11 
XA0916001 M 1 30 008302505 L1 35-4 25 D2 15-1-5 12 
XA0922001 A 8-4 2 008400604 L1 4-4 24 025030133 L1 1-29 24 
XA0951051 L1 35-2 25 N 15 30 L1 2-4 24 
XA0967051 M 4 30 008400804 L1 1-24 24 L1 2-7 24 
XA1120051 c 20 6 014060632 H 1-1 20 L1 9 25 
XA1152051 A 15 2 014400432 A 8-1-6 2 025030233 D1 1-4-4 8 
XA1777000 c 16 6 H 17 20 D1 1-5-4 8 

41 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
025030233 D1 5-3-9 8 037350615 L1 1-3 24 062300806 D2 15-3 12 

D1 5-4-9 8 L1 1-8 24 062301606 E1 1-1-31 14 
D1 5-7 10 L2 44-3 28 E1 1-1-46 14 
D1 7-4 10 047201242 M 3-1-2 30 L1 2-5 24 
D1 10-4 10 048020342 D1 5-3-5 8 062400816 K 31 22 
D1 11-4 10 D1 5-4-4 8 062401016 E1 1-1-23 14 
D1 1-1-4 11 048020346 K 9 22 E2 1-1-62 16 
01 1-2-4 11 048030346 M 3-1-5 30 062402005 E2 1-1-78 16 
D1 1-3-4 11 048040346 B 12 6 062501216 L1 50 25 
D2 15-4 12 048050342 F 6 18 062630612 c 17 6 

025030235 L1 1-21 24 F 8 18 062670612 p 4-7 32 
025040232 A 5 2 048060142 c 9 6 062671014 E2 2-5 16 

A 8-1-10 2 048070346 H 10 20 062672012 E2 1-1-84 16 
A 16 2 052300606 A 57 4 083310816 L1 11-5 25 
B 3 6 K 10 22 085310815 L2 61-1-4 28 
E1 1-1-34 14 N 2 30 085311415 L2 61-1-5 28 
E1 1-1-49 14 N 4 30 100376001 G 5 18 
E2 1-1-18 16 N 18 30 Z1 1 34 
E2 1-1-67 16 052400806 F 14 18 100507050 c 3 6 
G 4 18 N 20 30 112468001 c 8 6 

0 025040332 A 27 2 
025050132 E1 1-1-2 14 

052401406 A 21 2 
060400616 A 8-1-1-5 2 

117934001 A 25 2 
A 47 4 

N 12 30 A 8-1-8 2 118521001 c 15-2 6 
025050232 A 34 4 A 55 4 120448051 A 8-1-1-2 2 

A 37 4 A 62 4 121156001 Z1 4-4 34 
A 39 4 L1 42 25 121764001 D1 1-4-1-3 8 

025060232 E1 1-1-8 14 060400816 A 4 2 D1 1-5-1-3 8 
E1 1-1-12 14 A 7 2 D1 7-1-4 10 

025060336 K 32 22 B 7 6 D1 10-1-3 10 
025350236 E2 1-1-85 16 B 16 6 D1 11-1-3 10 

E2 2-7 16 E1 1-1-14 14 D1 1-1-1-3 11 
025660132 A 49 4 J 6 20 D1 1-2-1-3 11 
026260136 L1 1-31 24 K 25 22 D1 1-3-1-3 11 

L1 4-13 25 L1 38 25 D2 15-1-3 12 
028030243 D1 1-6-7 8 060401016 A 9 2 121765001 D1 1-4-1-4 8 

D1 5-3-7 8 A 11 2 D1 1-5-1-4 8 
D1 5-3-10 8 A 13 2 D1 7-1-3 10 
D1 5-4-6 8 A 19 2 D1 10-1-4 10 
D1 5-4-10 8 A 24 2 D1 11-1-4 10 
L1 2-6 24 A 53 4 D1 1-1-1-4 11 

028040242 A 28 2 H 12 20 D1 1-2-1-4 11 
B 4 6 L1 14 25 D1 1-3-1-4 11 

028040243 A 8-1-11 2 060401616 A 14 2 D1 8 11 
028040245 E1 1-1-21 14 A 63 4 D2 15-1-4 12 

E1 1-1-24 14 060402016 B 2 6 122991002 Z1 4-1 34 
E1 1-1-33 14 060501016 K 29 22 125877001 Z1 4-2 34 
E1 1-1-48 14 062260506 L1 1-30 24 125878001 Z1 4-3 34 
E2 1-1-17 16 062300405 L1 1-28 24 126863001 K 33 22 
E2 1-1-63 16 062300505 L1 1-20 24 129487001 p 4-2 32 
E2 1-1-66 16 L1 1-26 24 129489001 p 4-3-2 32 

028050242 A 33 4 062300506 D1 5-3-3 8 129490001 p 4-5 32 
A 36 4 D1 5-4-8 8 129514051 A 8-1-2 2 
A 40 4 062300605 L1 2-3 24 132051052 c 5-3 6 

028050246 E1 1-1-4 14 062300806 D1 1-4-3 8 136461000 p 4-6 32 
K 3 22 D1 1-5-3 8 136681001 A 8-5 2 
L1 51 25 D1 1-6-6 8 136681051 A 8-1-3 2 
N 13 30 D1 5-6 10 137713050 A 8-1-12 2 

028060242 E1 1-1-7 14 D1 7-3 10 137768151 H 16 20 
E1 1-1-11 14 D1 10-3 10 138384001 A 67 4 
L1 1-32 24 D1 11-3 10 138433001 A 8-7 2 

028350243 E2 2-6 16 D1 1-1-3 11 142268001 E2 3 16 
032361602 p 4-4 32 D1 1-2-3 11 142721001 Z1 12 34 

p 4-8 32 D1 1-3-3 11 144504001 K 14 22 

42 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
146049001 Z1 11 34 
146058001 K 16 22 
146060000 K 18 22 
146200001 A 51 4 
146200051 A 2-1-2 2 
146206009 K 15 22 
146901001 A 48 4 
146924000 K 6 22 
147338105 A 61 4 
150335001 Z1 13 34 
152627001 D1 5-3-1 8 

D1 5-4-1 8 
152628001 D1 5-3-2 8 

D1 5-4-2 8 
152629001 D1 5-3-4 8 

D1 5-4-3 8 
153597001 F 16 18 
157044201 D1 1-1-1-1 11 
157047201 D1 1-1-1-2 11 
157199201 D1 1-2-1-2 11 
157200201 D1 1-2-1-1 11 
157201201 D1 1-3-1-2 11 
157202201 D1 1-3-1-1 11 
157203200 D2 16-1-2 12 

D2 17-1-2 12 
157203201 D1 1-4-1-2 8 

D1 1-5-1-2 8 
D1 10-1-2 10 

157204200 D2 16-1-1 12 
157204201 D1 1-4-1-1 8 

D1 10-1-1 10 
157255100 K 7 22 
157344200 D2 17-1-1 12 
157344201 D1 1-5-1-1 8 
184783001 Z1 4-5 34 
192405061 Z2 35 
192405071 Z2 35 
192405081 Z2 35 
192405091 Z2 35 

Z2 35 
225833001 M 3-1-3 30 
234331001 M 3-1-4 30 0 
235319001 M 3-1-1 30 
415726001 L2 61-2 28 
533777001 L1 3 24 

L1 40 25 
N 9 30 

542934001 F 18 18 

43 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I '\- '') "j' ·:; ? 
PARTS BOOK 

7~tf-:I:M&itl!tl: 
9467-8561 .:tiS"~rtJJlfil~!Reaf-tiBJ 15 if: 1 ~ TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan 155-111 
898111-101 

2002.06. F (1) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




